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October 2, 2023

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Closure Request
Macho State 002H
Incident Number NAPP2319153053
Lea County, New Mexico

To Whom It May Concern:

Ensolum, LLC (Ensolum), on behalf of COG Operating, LLC (COG), has prepared this Closure Request
to document assessment and soil sampling activities performed at the Macho State 002H (Site). The
purpose of the Site assessment and soil sampling activities was to assess for the presence or absence
of impacts to soil following a release of produced water within a lined containment at the Site. Based on
field observations, field screening activities, and soil sample laboratory analytical results, COG is
submitting this Closure Request, describing Site assessment and delineation activities that have
occurred and requesting no further action and closure for Incident Number NAPP2319153053.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND RELEASE SUMMARY

The Site is located in Unit E, Section 02, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, in Lea County, New Mexico
(32.2480°, -103.5507°) and is associated with oil and gas exploration and production operations on State
Land managed by the New Mexico State Land Office (NMSLO).

On July 5, 2023, a cracked bypass valve resulted in the release of approximately 10.5845 barrels (bbls)
of produced water into the graveled and lined secondary containment. The saturated gravel was
immediately removed from the lined containment and hauled to a disposal facility. COG reported the
release to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) on a Release Notification Form C-141
(Form C-141) on July 10, 2023. The release was assigned Incident Number NAPP2319153053.

Since the release remained within a lined containment on the active well pad, an assessment of cultural
properties had already been completed prior to the construction of the well pad and as such, the Cultural
Properties Protection Rule (CPP) has been followed. No additional cultural resource surveys were
completed in connection with this release. The release area is not expected to be reclaimed until the oll
and gas well is plugged and abandoned and the well pad is reclaimed. The Reclamation Plan for this
release will default to the NMSLO-approved Reclamation Plan for the well pad per 19.2.100.67 of the
New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC).

SITE CHARACTERIZATION AND CLOSURE CRITERIA
The Site was characterized for applicability of Table I, Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release,

of Title 19, Chapter 15, Part 29 (19.15.29) of the NMAC. Results from the characterization desktop
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review are presented on page 3 of the Form C-141, Site Assessment/Characterization. Potential Site
receptors are identified on Figure 1.

Depth to groundwater at the Site is estimated to be between 51 and 100 feet below ground surface (bgs)
based on the nearest groundwater well data. The closest permitted groundwater well with depth to
groundwater data is New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) well C-04595 POD 1, located
approximately 0.95 miles northwest of the Site. The groundwater well was drilled during March 2022 to
a total depth of 55 feet bgs and no water was encountered.

There are nine water wells located between 0.95 miles and 3 miles in all cardinal directions of the Site
indicating regional depth to groundwater is greater than 55 feet bgs. There are no surface features, such
as watercourses, ponds, wetlands, or vegetation indicative of shallow groundwater near the Site. Based
on the number of wells surrounding the Site, a consistent pattern of depth to groundwater that
corresponds to topography and, therefore, underlying geology, it is evident that groundwater is deep
and a conservative estimate of between 51 and 100 feet bgs is estimated. All wells used for depth to
groundwater determination are presented on Figure 1. The referenced well records and a map showing
the distance to the surrounding wells are included in Appendix A.

The closest continuously flowing or significant watercourse to the Site is a freshwater emergent wetland,
located approximately 2,200 feet east of the Site. The Site is greater than 200 feet from a lakebed,
sinkhole, or playa lake and greater than 300 feet from an occupied residence, school, hospital,
institution, church, or wetland. The Site is greater than 1,000 feet to a freshwater well or spring and is
not within a 100-year floodplain or overlying a subsurface mine. The Site is not underlain by unstable
geology (low potential karst designation area). Site receptors are identified on Figure 1.

Based on the results of the Site Characterization, the following NMOCD Table | Closure Criteria (Closure
Criteria) apply:

« Benzene: 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX): 50 mg/kg

« Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-gasoline range organics (GRO) and TPH-diesel range
organics (DRO): 1,000 mg/kg

e« TPH: 2,500 mg/kg
e Chloride: 10,000 mg/kg

SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A liner integrity inspection was conducted by Ensolum personnel on July 21, 2023. Upon inspection, the
liner was determined to be insufficient. Four delineation soil samples (SSO01 through SS04) were
collected around the lined containment at a depth of 0.5 feet bgs to confirm the lateral extent of the
release.

On August 9, 2023, one borehole (BH01) was advanced via hand auger at the location of the tear in the
liner to assess for the presence or absence of impacted soil. Discrete delineation soil samples BHO1
and BHO1A were collected from the borehole at depths of 0.5 feet and 2 feet bgs. Hand auger refusal
was encountered at a depth of 2 feet bgs. The delineation soil samples were field screened for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) utilizing a calibrated photoionization detector (PID) and chloride using
Hach® chloride QuanTab® test strips. Field screening results and observations from the borehole were
documented on a lithologic/soil sampling log, which is included as Appendix B. The borehole was
backfilled with the soil removed and COG repaired the tear in the liner. The delineation soil sample
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locations are depicted on Figure 2. Photographic documentation was conducted at the Site. A
photographic log is included in Appendix C.

The soil samples were placed directly into pre-cleaned glass jars, labeled with the location, date, time,
sampler name, method of analysis, and immediately placed on ice. The soil samples were transported
under strict chain-of-custody procedures to Eurofins Laboratories (Eurofins) in Carlsbad, New Mexico,
for analyses of the following constituents of concern (COCs): BTEX following United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021B; TPH-GRO, TPH-DRO, and TPH-oil range
organics (ORO) following EPA Method 8015M/D; and chloride following EPA Method 300.0.

Laboratory analytical results for delineation soil samples SS01 through SS04, collected around the lined
containment, indicated all COC concentrations were compliant with the most stringent Table | Closure
Criteria and successfully defined the lateral extent of the release. Laboratory analytical results for
delineation soil samples BHO1 and BHO1A, collected at 0.5 feet and 2 feet bgs beneath the tear in the
liner, indicated all COC concentrations were compliant with the Site Closure Criteria and defined the
vertical extent of the release. Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and the complete
laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix D.

CLOSURE REQUEST

Following the failed liner integrity inspection at the Site, Ensolum personnel advanced one borehole
(BHO1) at the location of the tear in the liner to assess for the presence or absence of impacted soil
resulting from the July 5, 2023, produced water release within the lined containment. Two delineation
soil samples were collected from borehole BHO1, at depths ranging from 0.5 feet to 2 feet bgs.
Laboratory analytical results for the delineation soil samples indicated all COC concentrations were
compliant with the Site Closure Criteria. Additionally, laboratory analytical results for soil samples SS01
through SS04, collected around the containment, were compliant with the most stringent Table | Closure
Criteria. The release was contained laterally within the lined containment and the tear in the liner was
repaired.

Based on initial response efforts, absence of elevated field screening results, and soil sample laboratory
analytical results compliant with the Site Closure Criteria directly beneath the tear in the liner, COG
respectfully requests closure for Incident Number NAPP2319153053. The Final Form C-141 is included
as Appendix E.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Ms. Hadlie Green at (432) 557-8895 or
hgreen@ensolum.com.

Sincerely,
Ensolum, LLC
s /‘/7 C"/ 'I -" "-" 1
o ';;;,‘ﬂ.—”f_’;g;y_u \)C/i Jvoom lr.';_,.-’_-!-":-ﬂ._,-l-_. {‘ 5\/{{‘
‘Hadlie Green Aimee Cole
Project Geologist Senior Managing Scientist

cC: Jacob Laird, COG Operating, LLC
New Mexico State Land Office
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Appendices:

Figure 1 Site Receptor Map

Figure 2 Delineation Soil Sample Locations

Table 1 Soil Sample Analytical Results

Appendix A Referenced Well Records

Appendix B Lithologic/Soil Sampling Log

Appendix C  Photographic Log

Appendix D Laboratory Analytical Reports & Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Appendix E  Final C-141
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Delineation Soil Sample Locations
COG Operating, LLC
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Macho State 002H
COG Operating, LLC

Lea County, New Mexico

[l ENSOLUM

JAL] £E£0C 7 pZOZ/GT/L 2IUISDULT 0] PISDI]IY

WV PO-TT-IT €COC/E/0T IO G Paaraday

Sample Depth Benzene Total BTEX TPH GRO TPH DRO TPH ORO GRO+DRO Total TPH Chloride
Designation (feet bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
NMOCD Table | Closure Criteria (NMAC 19.15.29) 10 50 NE NE NE 1,000 2,500 10,000
Delineation Soil Samples
SS01 07/21/2023 0.5 <0.00199 <0.00398 <49.7 <49.7 <49.7 <49.7 <49.7 120
SS02 07/21/2023 0.5 <0.00199 <0.00398 <49.6 <49.6 <49.6 <49.6 <49.6 36.7
SS03 07/21/2023 0.5 <0.00200 <0.00400 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 41.4
SS04 07/21/2023 0.5 <0.00198 <0.00397 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 79.9
BHO1 08/09/2023 0.5 <0.00198 <0.00397 <50.1 <50.1 <50.1 <50.1 <50.1 1,510
BHO1A 08/09/2023 2 <0.00200 <0.00400 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 <50.4 1,890
Notes:

bgs: below ground surface
mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram
NMOCD: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

NMAC: New Mexico Administrative Code
NE: Not Established
BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes

GRO: Gasoline Range Organics

DRO: Diesel Range Organics
ORO: Oil Range Organics

TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

Concentrations in bold exceed the NMOCD Table | Closure Criteria or reclamation standard where applicable.

€6 40 6 230
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OSE POD NO. (WELL NO.) WELL TAG ID NO. OSE FILE NO(S).
g POD 1 (TW-1) C-4595
E WELL OWNER NAME(S) PHONE (OPTIONAL)
§ Devon Energy 575-748-1838
= | WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS cITY STATE ZIP
§ 6488 7 Rivers Hwy Artesia NM 88210
% e DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
3 LOCATION | LATITUDE 32 15 1673 ¢ | *ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SECOND
OM GPS * DATUM REQUIRED: WGS 84
g (FRS ) SR 103 33 5492 W
¥ | DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS — PLSS (SECTION, TOWNSHJIP, RANGE) WHERE AVAILABLE
= | SE SW SW Sec. 34 T23S R33E
LICENSE NO, NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY
1249 Jackie D. Atkins Atkins Engineering Associates, Inc.
DRILLING STARTED DRILLING ENDED | DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) BORE HOLE DEPTH (FT) | DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT)
03/09/2022 03/09/2022 temporary well casing +55 n/a
- = = STATIC WATER LEVEL DATE STATIC MEASURED
COMPLETED WELL IS: ARTESIAN ¢ DRY HOLE SHALLOW (UNCONFINED) IN COMPLETED WELL dry
% *T) 03/9/22,3/15/22
= | DRILLING FLUID: [T AR [T mup ADDITIVES — SPECIFY:
g DRILLING METHOD: | ROTARY | HAMMER | | CABLETOOL [+ OTHER-SPECIFY:  Hollow Stem Auger gﬁm‘m“ FITLESS ADAFTER I3[
E DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE CASING METERI;L AND/OR CASING CASING CASING WALL SLOT
g FROM TO DIAM ke c'“‘ s bt CONNECTION INSIDE DIAM. THICKNESS SIZE
g (inches) note sections of screen) (add mm E{mm) (inches) (inches) (inchos)
a3 0 55 +6.5 Boring - - - -
(&)
&
-
2
a
~N
DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE LIST ANNULAR SEAL MATERIAL AND AMOUNT METHOD OF
g FROM TO DIAM. (inches) GRAVEL PACK SIZE-RANGE BY INTERVAL (cubic feet) PLACEMENT
-
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 01/28/2022)

FILENO. (* LA\ D

| PoD NO.

| | TRNNO.

\AF

LOCATION

A5

2t

20 LA

| WELL TAG ID NO.

——

| PAGE10F2
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DEPTH (feet bgl) ESTIMATED
- g COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - WATER YIELD FOR
(fo) INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES BEARING? WATER-
FRObE % . (attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units) (YES /NO) BEARING
ZONES (gpm)
0 4 4 Caliche, with medium to fine grained sand, white and Red Y v N
4 24 20 Sand, medium/ fine grained, poorly graded, tan Y VN
24 29 5 Sand, medium/ fine grained, poorly graded, Reddish Brown Y v N
29 55 26 Sand, medium/ fine grained, poorly graded, with clay Reddish Brown Y YN
Y N
) Y N
= |
g Y N
5 Y N
2 Y
§ Y N
Q Y N
Q
§ Y N
& Y N
E Y N
< Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA: TOTAL ESTIMATED
ELD ;
Ceump  [Jariirr  [JBAILER  [_JOTHER - SPECIFY: WERRYIRED. Geen) 000
WELL TEsT | TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE METHOD,
Z START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.
@
> | MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION: y...yrury well material removed and soil boring backfilled using drill cuttings from total depth to ten feet
S below ground surface(bgs), then hydrated bentonite chips ten feet bgs to surface.
2
<
&
o
E PRINT NAME(S) OF DRILL RIG SUPERVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN LICENSEE:
" | Shane Eldridge, Carmelo Trevino, Cameron Pruitt
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER
AND THE PERMIT HOLDER WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:
=z .
¢ %bém Jackie D. Atkins 03/31/2022
é
SIGNATURE OF DRILLER / PRINT SIGNEE NAME DATE
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 01/28/2022)

FiLENO. (L (A D)

| poDNO. | | TRNNO.

LOCATION

VHS AN, % & {7 | WELL TAG ID NO.

ENTCTED

—

| PAGE2 0F 2
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WELL RECORD & LOG

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
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OSE POD NO. (WELL NO.) WELL TAG ID NO. OSE FILE NO(S).
% C-4741 POD-1 (SB-1) C-4741
E WELL OWNER NAME(S) PHONE (OPTIONAL)
8 Plains All American
-
— | WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS cITy STATE ZP
E 1106 Griffith Drive Midland X 79706
g WELL: DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
S LOCATION | pLaATITUDE 32 15 53.91 | *ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SECOND
OM GPS, 3 * DATUM REQUIRED: WGS 84
= FROMGES) | DE 103 33 2072 W
g DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS — PLSS (SECTION, TOWNSHJIP, RANGE) WHERE AVAILABLE
= | Neptune
LICENSE NO. NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY
WD-1456 John W. White White Drilling Company, Inc.
DRILLING STARTED DRILLING ENDED DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) BORE HOLE DEPTH (FT) DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT)
5/8/2023 5/11/2023 55.0
STATIC WATER LEVEL DATE STATIC MEASURED
COMPLETED WELL1IS: | | ARTESIAN *add [/| DRYHOLE | | SHALLOW (UNCONFINED) IN COMPLETED WELL
% Centralizer info below (FT)
= | DRILLING FLUID: [v] AR [1 mup ADDITIVES - SPECIFY:
> i
E DRILLING METHOD: [7] ROTARY [ | HAMMER [ | CABLETOOL | | OTHER- SPECIFY: &%um PITLESSADARTER I3[
=)
=
Z |  DEPTH (feet bg) BOREHOLE | CASING MATERIAL AND/OR Al CASING CASINGWALL | stor
g FROM TO DIAM (includ hP“’ ‘r“, i i CONNECTION INSIDE DIAM. THICKNESS SIZE
& . inciude €acn casing string, an TYPE A inch inchcs)
f@ (inches) note sections of screen) {add coupling diameter) (inches) {Atzad) (
(3]
)
o
&
-
a
I
7 LIST ANNULAR SEAL MATERIAL AND GRAVEL PACK SIZE-
g DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE RANGE BY INTERVAL AM(_)UNT xi?E(ﬁ)Egg
= FROM TO DIAM, (inches) *(if using Centralizers for Artesian wells- indicate the spacing below) (cubic feet)
=] 0.0 550 6.0 Cement-Bentonite Slurry 10.8 Tremie Pipe
>
<
=
&
<
=]
Z
z
<
-

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE

WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 09/22/2022)

rLeNo. C-4d |

| roDNO. |

[ (g | 14

LocatioN JUS  33E€. |

1 2 A | werL tac oo, NA | PAGE 10F2
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DEPTH (feet bgl) ESTIMATED
W COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - WATER YIELD FOR
- INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES BEARING? WATER-
el
FEOM, 10 (attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units) (YES/NO) ZSSEA‘IS{?;::::)
0.0 10.0 10.0 Brown sand Y v N
10.0 15.0 5.0 Yellow brown sand Y v N
15.0 21.0 6.0 Light tan sand/sandstone Y VN
21.0 26.0 5.0 Brown sand /sandstone Y VN
26.0 430 17.0 Red brown silty sandy shale Y v N
2 43.0 55.0 12.0 Brown/red brown mudstone Y v N
g Y N
5 Y N
g Y N
|
3 Y N
2 :
2 Y N
= Y N
(3]
S Y N
g
2 Y N
¥ Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA: TOTAL ESTIMATED
WELL YIELD :
[Jeump  [Jamrvier  [|BAILER [ |OTHER - SPECIFY: ()
WELL TEST | TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE METHOD,
z START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.
7
£ | MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION:
&
By
-
w
<
[~
&
& | PRINT NAME(S) OF DRILL RIG SUPERVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN LICENSEE:
| William B. Atkins
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
& | CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER
E ANDT "RMWT HOLDER WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:
-
z
f( John W. White 6/6/2023
o
Mﬁﬁum& OF DRILLER / PRINT SIGNEE NAME DATE
Iy

FOR OSE INTERN.#USIE

WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 09/22/2022)

reeNo. (U H Y|

‘ POD NO L ‘ TRNNO. TN1H(p |19

rocatioN 3 45, 23€. \O

L 24 [ wee taciono. N B

PAGE 2 OF 2

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM



OSE POD NUMBER (WELL NUMBER) ' OSE FILE NUMBER(S)
% MW 20 POD 4 GHD 71 C-4014
E WELL OWNER NAMES) PHONE (OPTIONAL)
¥ | GHD SERVICES ON BEHALF OF ENERGY TRANSFER COMPANY 505-884-0672
: WELL OWNER MATLING ATDRESS CITY STATE T
= | 6121 INDIAN SCHOCL ROAD, NE, SUITE 200 ALBUQUERQUE NM 87110 .
-3 - -
e 5
2 WELL DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS -
Qi LOCATION LATITUDE 32 14 52.026 N | *ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SEcoe\fti :
2 (FROMGPS) | 103 31 16.914 W | *DATUM REQUIRED: WGS 84 T3
-
& [ DFSCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDHARRS - PLSS (GECTION, TOWNSHITP, RANGE) WHERE AVAILABLE -
TTCENSE NUMBER NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER NAME BF WELL DRILLING COMPANY
WD 1186 RODNEY HAMMER ENVIRO-DRILL, INC.
DRILLING STARTED | DRILLING ENDED | DEFTH OF COMPLETED WELL, (91 BORE HOLE DEPTH (715 | DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT)
02/13/17 0211717 Q@ { 9@7’
STATIC WATER LEVEL IN COMPLITTED WELL (FT)
COMPLETED WrLLls: (° ARTESIAN () DRYHOLE (R SHALLOW (UNCONFINED) 6)6
DRILLING FLUID: C am " mun ADDITIVES - SPECIFY:
DRILLING METHOD:  { ROTARY C vammer (O caBleTooL {8 oTHER-sPECIEY:  HSA
DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE CASING M(.“_\"I!;EAI;IQL AND/OR CASING CASING CASING WALL SLOT
FROM TO DIAM includ h casing strin d CONNECTION INSIDE DIAM. THICKNESS SIZE
mclude eac r, an - :
{inches) { 8 sining, TYPE {inches) (inches) (inches}

note sections of screen)
Vs

Yo 125 4 Sl Péct) FiJ Z 5 6 L.o/0
g Kise £ ED) 9 SCH Yo

2. DRILLING & CASING INFORMATION

DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE LIST ANNULAR SEAL MATERIAL AND AMOUNT ~METHO Ni

FRON 5 DIAM, (inches) GRAVEL PACK SIZE-RANGE BY INTERVAL (cubic feet) PLACEME i

Go.5 e & 70 20 Gk SRR 5 ?fx/x///
Bl 723 | 2 28" BEMT  CHIS 2 FH T E
733 @ g //f/-/f Cenenr SO IS WV 77723

3. ANNULAR MATERIAL

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE , WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG {Version 06/08/2012)

FILENUMBER 7~ ‘,L}D = | POD NUMBER '—7 [ TRNNUMBER O 1S

LOCATION 'r'mﬁ % /Q L[S A3 I .28 | PAGE 1 OF 2



DEPTH (feet bgl) i i} ESTIMATED
COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - WATER YIELD FOR

THICKNESS o
INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES BEARING? WATER-

3 feet
FROM 1o (fect (attach supplementa) sheets to fully describe all units) (YES/NO) BEARING
ZONES (gpm)

Q78 | 28 | CAlLICHE HEY HARD C Y pox
728 25 | 7 [CAcus  NJedS Hall) CY
25 %S (.S |SACD  FimE Wi eoss el C

NI

”ﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ
ol B B B B B I S B S

4. HYDROGEQLOGIC LOG OF WELL

cY

DYDY DD DD DD

METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA: (\ PUMP TOTAL ESTIMATED
WELL YIELD (gpm):

{" AIRLIFT {7 BAILER  { OTHER- SPECIFY: Mo n"uq’b ~woe H ) /)’-}

WELL TEST TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE Iﬁg’HOD _
START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PLRIO‘E)—_

Z

Q

7 " |
= MISCELLANEQOUS TNFORMAT]ON: Tim
= =2
E i
= (%
7

&

= =x
{;m.\

E PRINT NAME(S) OF DRILL RIG SUPERVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN LIC
w .

YHE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER

=
& | AND THE PERMIT HOLDER WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:
o e _ _
= i e Doues Asude 2211 )
=7 SIGNATURE 0@@ / PRINT SIGNEE NAME DATE
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 06/08/2012)
FILE NUMBER C -4l L\ | POD NUMBER (_I | TRNNUMBER /s 5] S

LOCATION Mo AYS. 22 . 2UP | PAGE20F 2




Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM

Page 18 of 93

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

(quarters are I=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest)

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

X Y

637907 3571626 i

Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng
C 02284 4 2 4 26 23S 33E
Driller License: Driller Company:
Driller Name: CARL BRININSTOOL
Drill Start Date: Drill Finish Date: 12/31/1919
Log File Date: PCW Rcev Date:
Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size:
Casing Size: 6.50 Depth Well: 325 feet

Plug Date:

Source:

Estimated Yield: 3 GPM
Depth Water: 225 feet

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,

concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

9/28/23 8:13 AM

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM

POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY



Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM

Ty~

WELL RECORD & LOG

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
www.ose.state.nm.us

Page 19 of 93

OSE POD NO_(WELL NO) WELL TAG ID NO OSE FILE NO(S).
Z |POD 1 (TW-1) N/A C-4707
£ | WELL OWNER NAME(S) PHONE (OPTIONAL)
8 Devon Energy 575-748-1838
= [ WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE zZIP
g 6488 7 Rivers Hwy Artesia NM 88210
g WELL DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
: LOCATION po— 32 15 1418 | | * ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SECOND
=
Py (FROM GPS) * DATUM REQUIRED: WGS 84
e - LONGITUDE 103 35 132w
£ [ DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS — PLSS (SECTION, TOWNSHJIP, RANGE) WHERE AVAILABLE
= | SW SW SW Sec.33 T23S R33E NMPM

LICENSE NO NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY
1249 Jackie D. Atkins Atkins Engincering Associates, Inc.
DRILLING STARTED | DRILLING ENDED | DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) BORE HOLE DEPTH (FT) | DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT)
4/11/23 4/12/23 Temporary Well Material +101 N/A
STATIC WATER LEVEL DATE STATIC MEASURED

COMPLETED WELLIS: | | ARTESIAN [¢] DRYHOLE [ ] SHALLOW (UNCONFINED) IN COMPLETED WELL  N/A 4/18/2023
F4 (FT)
Q
E | DRILLING FLUID: [ AR [ Mup ADDITIVES - SPECIFY:
< - -
2 | priunomeTHOD: [T ROTARY ] HAMMER [ cABLETOOL [7] OTHER - sPECIFY:  Hollow Stem Auger l e e e { W
& .
=
z DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE CASING Mg;i{g:l_. AND/OR CASING CASING CASING WALL SLOT
$ | FROM TO DIAM (include cach casing string. and CONNECTION INSIDE DIAM. THICKNESS SIZE
@ i § sting, TYPE i : inches
2 (inches) note sections of screen) (add coupling diameter) (inches) (inches) (iches)
g 0 101 +6.25 Soil Boring = = = =
&
&
=
=
e
~

DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE LIST ANNULAR SEAL MATERIAL AND AMOUNT METHOD OF

E FROM TO DIAM. (inches) GRAVEL PACK SIZE-RANGE BY INTERVAL (cubic feet) PLACEMENT
& N/A
=
«
=
&
<
5
Z
z
<
i
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 01/28/2022)
reno. (- UYTpT | PoDNO. | | TReNo. 14D WL
LOCATION AN, DIE. DD Y 2 3 | wELL TAG IDNO. | PAGE 1 OF 2

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM




Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM

4. HYDROGEOLOGIC LOG OF WELL

it i COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - WATER: | S ok
THICKNESS INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES BEARING? WATER-
FROM To el (attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units) (YES / NO) BEARING
ZONES (gpm)
0 9 9 Sand. fine-grained. poorly graded with caliche, Tan Y v N
9 50 41 Sand, fine-grained, poorly graded, cemented layers , Tan b v N
50 65 15 Sand, very fine-grained, poorly graded , Tan / Brown Y v N
65 101 36 Clay, Stiff, consolidated, with fine silt, Reddish Brown e v N
Y
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA: TOTAL ESTIMATED
Oeump  [Jawrurr  [JBamer  [JOTHER - SPECIFY: WELL YIELD (gpm): %%

5. TEST; RIG SUPERVISION

TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE METHOD,

Wb Thak START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.

M ' Y

MISCELLANEQUS INEDRMITION: Temporary well material removed and soil boring backfilled using drill cuttings from total depth to ten feet

below ground surface(bgs), then hydrated bentonite chips ten feet bgs to surface.
41
Thistle Unit #043

PRINT NAME(S) OF DRILL RIG SUPERVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN LICENSEE:

Shane Eldridge, Cameron Pruitt

6. SIGNATURE

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER
AND THE PERMIT HOLDER WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:

9mé Atkina Jackie D. Atkins 4126/23

SIGNATURE OF DRILLER / PRINT SIGNEE NAME DATE

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 01/28/2022)

FILENO. (- U101 ] PODNO. | I TRNNO. 142 09

LOCATION a 33.. ':) %-‘ 3 3. L‘{ —:)‘) 3 ) | WELL TAG ID NO. m ] PAGE 2 OF 2

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM
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'
1 —e————r

WELL RECORD & LOG

DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER - SINIE ENGINEER OFFicE
TET L N
www.ose.state.nm.us _
B U 25 P gy
POD NUMBER (WELL NUMBER} OSE FILE NUMBER(S)
5 | P C-359/
: WELL QWNER NAME(S) PHONE (OPTIONALY}
g | Intercontinental Potash (USA) 575-942-2799
g WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
@ 600 West Bender Boulevard Hobbs NM 88240
% WELL DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
j LOCATION LATITUDE 32 14 4377 N | * ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SECOND
g (FROM GPS) LONGITUDE 103 35 27 84 W * DATUM REQUIRED: WGS 84
5
&)

(2.5 ACRE) (10 ACRE) {40 ACRE) (t60 ACRE) SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE
O mokern EAST
j_ Ya Ya Ya Ya 5 24 souTH 33 ] wast
:é SUBDIVISION NAME LOT NUMBER BLOCK NUMBER UNIT/TRACT
E
2. HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY MAP NUMBER TRACT NUMBER
LICENSE NUMBER NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY
WD #331 Phillip Stewart Stewart Brothers Drilling Co.
DRILLING STARTED DRILLING ENDED DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT} BORE HOLE DEPTH (FT) DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT)
x 12/8/2012 01/10/2013 NA 1566 FT NA
E STATIC WATER LEVEL IN COMPLETED WELL (FT)
:;‘ COMPLETED WELLIS: L] ARTESIAN DRY HOLE [ SHALLOW (UNCONFINED) NA
o
2 DRILLING FLUID: [ ar MUD [ aoormves—seeairy: ETH GEL, PLATINUM PAC, BI-CARB, SODA ASH,
G DRILLING METHOD: ROTARY D HAMMER D CABLE TOOL D QTHER = SPECIFY: TACKLE» MYLOGEL| NaCl
7,
= DEPTH (FT) BORE HOLE CASING CONNECTION INSIDE DIA. | CASING WALL SLOT
Z | FROM To DIA. (IN) MATERIAL TYPE (CASING) CASING (IN) | THICKNESS (IN) | s1zE (IN)
=
- o 1263 12,625 J-55 #36 stee! theaded 8.921 0.302
1263 1566 8.75 NA
DEPTH (FT) THICKNESS FORMATION DESCRIPTION OF PRINCIPAL WATER-BEARING STRATA YIELD
Z [ FrOM O (FT) (INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES) (GPM)
[ NA NA NA NA
n
%
z
-4
]
w
=
-4
[£3]
: METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL YIELD (GPM)
Z | Bypass flow NA
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 6/3/08)
FLENnumeer (L~ 35 q | | ropNUMBER [ TRNNUMBER 5 | 72 B (pR

LOCATION T 248 R 2} &~ Fen 5, L)1 | PaGE1 OF 2




®

o | TYPEOF PUMP: (J SUBMERSIBLE O Jer NO PUMP - WELL NOT EQUIPPED
; £ O TURBINE 0 CYLINDER [J OTHER - SPECIFY:
'\mn.
e DEPTH (FT) BORE HOLE AMOUNT METHOD OF
-
X9 FROM TO DIA. (IN) MATERIAL TYPE AND SIZE (CUBIC FT) PLACEMENT
- X ANNULAR
2 SEAL AND NA NA NA NA NA
8] GRAVEL PACK
-
“'._‘ . DEPTH (FT} THICKNESS COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED WATER
'n;i" - rROM | TO (FD) (INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES) BEARING?
ER 20 20 Caliche OYEs [@nNo
o 20 55 35 Gutuna Fm. - red siltstones and sandstones O YES NO
i-f;“’.-' = 55 1250 1155 Dewey Lake Fm.Red siltstones and mudstones, gray/green mottling | O YES NO
v 1250 | 1281 31 Rustler Fm./A-5, white anhydrite OYES [@No
¥§'1281 1316 35 H-4 sub-mbr. - milky white halite OYyes @[@NO
- | 1316 | 1332 16 A-4 sub-mbr. - white anhydrite 0 YES NO
v &1 1332 | 1350 18 Magenta Dolomite O vES NO
i'-. Ul - .
2.8 1350 | 1397 47 A-3 sub-mbr. white anhydrite Oves @wo
,L‘.:; 1397 | 1504 111 H-3 sub-mbr. - milky halite O vES NO
2271 1504 | 1514 10 Ore zone, anhydrite and white polyhalite O YEs NO
= ] - .
o 1514 | 1520 6 Halite, with some anhydrite Oyvyes ONo
;5% 11520 | 1528 8 Brown mudstone/ scattered halite Oves OnNo
| 1528 | 1566 38 Clear to milky halite Oves Owo
b 3 YES O nNo
Oves 0Owno
Oves 0Oxo
Oves OnNo
ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NEEDED TO FULLY DESCRIBE THE GEOLOGIC LOG OF THE WELL
=-";‘5~ METHOD: [JBAILER [JPUMP [JAIRLIFT  [JOTHER-SPECIFY: NA !
Z WELL TEST | TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING sm&umsgﬁﬁ’a TIME,
3 AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD. ==
% ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS OR EXPLANATIONS: [N :;-i rf;
— ol T -
£ = -5
-8 N LE
.= o ATT
< = -":g
i :
4 UV o
& e
o - =7/
: o
"I, | THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING TS.A TRUE AND *
2 | CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER AND
: -2 | THEPERMIT HOLDER WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:
2 { > "\ 21013
i SIGNATURE OF DRILLER DATE

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE

WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 6/9/08)

FILE NUMBER

C-3591

|

POD NUMBER /

TRN NUMBER

LOCATION

T2+ 8

— R33& — Sep 5,412

PAGE2OF 2




WELL RECORD & LOG
OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
www.ose.state.nm, us

SSE FILE NUMBER(S)
£-3817
WELL OWXER NAME(S) PHONE (OPTIONAL}
MARK McCLOY
WELL OWHER MATLING ADDRESS ] CITY. STATE ZIP
BOX 795 ™ TATUM NM 88267
_— DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
LCCATION LATITUDE 32 12 54.52 n | T ACCURACY REQUIRED: CNE TENTH OF A SECOND
A GPS] = DATUM REQUIRED: WG5S
(FRUM GPS3 LONGITUDE 103 31 54.52 W Ql D WS 84
DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOTCATION 10 STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS — PLSS (SECTIGN, TOWNSHIID, RANGE) WHERE A VAILABLE
LICEHSE NUMBER NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER TEAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPARY
WDh-1058 CASEY KEY KEYS DRILLING & PUMP SERVICE INC.
DRILLING STARTED DRILLING ENDED | DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) BORE AOLE DEPTH(FT) | DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT3
03/1/16 03/4/16 600° 600° 520"
STATIC WATER LEVEL IN COMPLETED WELL (FT)
“, | COMPLETED WELL Is: T artEsian Oervmoe B saariow wrconrven) 20
=]
- é DRILLING FLUID: m AIR mI\{UD QADDITNES - SPECIFY:
5 | DRILING MEIHOD:  L_JRoTARY Buaner  Dcaseroor Dlorsse - seecry:
= - _
z DEPTH {fzet bel) BORE HOLE CABING }\[égi}ggl* ANDOR CASING CASING CASING WALL SLOT
zzs FROM TO DIAM (include each casi ] 4 CONNECTION INSIDE DIAM. THICKNESS SIZE
: . inciude each casing string, an e ) o .
. E (inches) note sections of screen) b (inches) (inches) {inches)
:; ] -1.50 20 10-3/4 STEEL 1" 1/4”
: % -1.50 300 9-7/8 PVC SCH 40 SPLINE 6" SCH@
' 5 300 600 9-7/8 PVC SCH 40 SPLINE 6" SCHEg
Z
(=} P
ﬁi P
oy
s
DEPTH (feet bel) BORE HOLE LIST ANNULAR SEAL MATERIAL AND AMOUNT METHOD OF
: ':?: FROM TO DIAM. {inches) GRAVEL PACK SIZE-RANGE BY INTERVAL (cubic feet) PLACEMENT
=
E- g 20 10-3/4 CEMENT TOP POUR
§ 20 600 9-7/8 GRAVEL PACK TOP POUR
[
<
i=
o
z
P
-
o
T'OR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 06/08/2012)

FILE NUMBER C.

| POD NUMBER A

I TRN NUMBER

=

FS0D

201 A
LOCATION Q\,ﬂ\'{) O)Q)t \a) OD\A

I PAGE1OF2




DEPTH (fect bgl) ESTIMATED
, - COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - WATER YIELD FOR
THICKNESS !
fee) INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES BEARING? WATER-
(S5 - :
FROM TQ : (attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units) (YES /NO) BEARING
ZONES (gpm)
o 20 20 SURFACE Oy mn
20 80 60 TAN SANDSTONE Oy Mmw~
80 120 40 GREY SANDSONTE Oy MmN
120 150 30 RED SANDY CLAY & GREY SANDSTONE Oy =mwn
o 1 150 170 20 GREEN & RED SANDSTONE Oy @&w
S 170 180 10 GREY SANDSTONE Oy M~
e
. § 180 240 &0 RED & GREY SANDSTONE Oy ®\N
3 240 280 40 GREY SANDSTONE Oy ®N
u -
_3 _ 280 320 40 RED & GREY SANDSTONE Oy @~
s 320 380 60 RED SANDSTONE Oy N
Qe 380 520 40 RED SANDSTONE W/BROWN CLAY Oy N
et
e 520 §00 &0 RED SANDSTONE my L[N 30 GPM
g Gy ON
)
&= Oy ON
i Ciy OIN
Oy [ON
Oy 0ON
Hy 0Ow
y [Ox
Oy 0OnN
dy O~
% | METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA: [J puMP TOTAL ESTIMATED
R WELL YIELD :
S| WaARuLPT  [IBAILER  []OTHER - SPECIFY: L (gpm) 30
S WELL TEST | TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE METHOD,
3 START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.
Z T : S
- 5' | MISCELLANEOQUS INFORMATION: =
‘:"1 WELL TESTED WITH A TEST PUMP =
Rt~
=3
W7 s
Ly —
. E —
B
|
R
% 1 CASEY KEY —
© | THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOINGH¥ A "{iiiﬁi}mb
. B | CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER
% .| AND THE PERMIT HOLDER WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:
Sl
M-
& (@ /ﬂD //mm 03-11-2016
' ( : TRE OF DRILLER / PRINT SIGNEE NAME DATE
LY
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 06/082012)

FILENUMBER (" "2 |\ —

2

] POD NUMBER _L_ | TRN NUMBER.

18203

LOCATION ) A& | 22 -

AAD DA

I PAGE20OF2




OFFICF. OF THE STATE

WWW, OSESEIEC. NN uS

FENGINFER

WELL RECORD & LOG

e

pf e
{nd

STATE'ENGINEER OF
v ROSWEL). aimvr *iFXﬁIfICOE

I DEC 11 1P 4: 021

PO NUMBER IWELL NUMDBER)

ICP-085

OSE FILE NUMBERIS}

C-3565PCD 3

WELLAWWKIFR NAME(S)
Intercontinental Potash (USA)

PHONE{OPTIONAL)

575-942-2799

”
g
=
&
T | WELLOWKER MAILING ADDRESS cny SYATE s
# | 600 West Bender Boulevard Hobbs NM 88240
=
5 WEL) DEGRERES MINUIES SECONDS
“ HE
= LOCATION LATITUDE 32 13 39.75 N | " ACCURACY REIIRED: ONIETENTH OF A SECOND
-
¥ (FROM GIS) c | ¥ DATUM REQUIRED; WS 82
P LONGITUBE 103 5 2762 W
.
[ DESCKIPTION RELATING WELE LOCATION TO STRER) ADDKESY AND COMMON LANDMARKS
(1.5 ACRE) {10 ACRE) 140 AUKE} 1 ACRE) SHCNON TOWNSHP RANGE
D L ] [ramn
= “ Y “ Y 8 24 L] st 33 Owis
% [TsunomisioR Nase LOT RUMBER BLOWK NUMBER UNIT/TRACT
o
~
T | HYRROGRAPING SURVEY MAP NUMBER TRATT NUMBER

L BRLLANG INFORMATION

LICENSE NUMBIER

NAME OF LICIMNSED DRILLER

NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY

WD #331 Phillip Stewart Stewan Brolhers Drilling Co.
DRILLING STAKTE DRILLINE IEn\.'lJIEh DEITH OF COMIMLUCTED WELL (71} MORE HOLE DEIFTHET) DEFTH WATER FIRN T ENCOUNTERLEDFTY
9/27/2012 10/21/2012 NA 1533 FT NA
STATIC WATER LEVEL IN COMPLETED WELL (FT)
COMPLETED WFILL LS E] ARTESIAN DRY HOLE D SHALLOW (UNCONEINENDY NA
DHIELING FLUID, i MUD [C] aoomves..xewasy. ETH GEL, PLATINUM PAC, BI-CARB, SODA ASH,

METHQD USEDN TO EXTIMATE VIELD OF WAT ER-JHIARING STRATA

Bypass flow

TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL YIELD (€5PAY
na

DRILLING MIZFION HUTAKY Ooanex [deamwroo.  [Jowk -seewy. TACKLE, MYLOGEL, NaCl
DEPFTH (17T) BORE HOLE CASING CONNECTION INSIDEDIA. | CASING WALL SLOT
FROM TO DIA. (IN) MATERIAL TYPE (CASING) CASING ([N} THICKNESS (IN} [ SIZE(IN)
0 1250 12.625 J-55 #36 sieel theaded 8.921 0.202
1250 1533 8.75 NA
EPTH (FT) THICK NESS FORMATION DESCRIPTION OF PRINCIPAL WATER-BEARING STRATA YIELD
Z 1 FROUM TO (FF) (INCLUDE WATER-BEARIMG CAVETIES OR FRACTURE ZOWES) (GI'M)
Z [ NA NA NA NA
7.
o
z
b
=
]
=
-

FOR OSLEINTERNAL USE

WELL RECORD & LOG (Veasion iis)

FILE NUMBER

[ Pop NunBER

[ TR NUMBER

LOCATION

| PAGE 1 OF 2




i -
[ "\ * {
STATE ENGIMLEER DEFICE
SUBMERSIDLE JET NO PUMP - WELL NOT EQUIPPED MEW MEY
o | TeeoFPUMY: O - ) @ Q ROSWELL.. FXICO
= [J TURRINE O CYLININ:R O OTHER - SPECIFY:
- n
; DEPTH (FT} BORE HOLE MATERIAL TYFE AND SIZE Bl Iadsmbr [T | Ruckiobar!
2| annuLar FROM_ | ToO DEA.(N) T (CUBIC FT) PLACRMENT
% | SEALAND NA NA NA NA NA
4 | GRAVEL PACK
wi
DEPTH (FT) THICKNESS COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED WATER
FROM | TO (FD (INCLUDE WATER-BEARUNG CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZON#S) HEARING?
0 20 20 Caliche O vis NG
20 55 35 Gutuna Fm. - red siltstones and sandstones 0 ves NO
85 1227 1181 Dewey Lake Fm.Red siltstones and mudstones, gray/green motlling{ I S NO
grayig 9
1227 | 1262 35 Rusller Fm./A-5, white anhydrite O ves NO
3 1262 | 1295 a3 H-4 sub-mbr. - milky white halite 0O yes NO
£ 11295 | 1310 15 A-4 sub-mbr. - white anhydrite O yrs NO
& | 1310 | 1330 20 Magenla Dolomite Oves NO
& [ 1330 | 1375 45 A-3 sub-mbr. white anhydrile Ovis _ @no
i’; 1375 | 1479 112 H-3 sub-mbr. - milky halite 0 ves NO
S| 1479 | 1489 10 QOre zone, anhydrite and white polyhalite O veEs N}
©
u| 1489 § 1333 44 Halite, with some anhydrite Oves  [ONo
- Oves [CIwno
Ovyes  [OnNo
Oves [INO
COyes 0ONoO
Oves [Ino
. Oves [QOwNo
ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NEIDED TO FULLY DESCRIBE THE GEOLOGIC LLOG OF THE WELL
o METHOD: [JBAILER  OQruMe  [JAIRLIFT [ OTHER -SPECIFY: NA
zZ WELLTEST | 1187 RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED GURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING START TIME, END TIME,
3 ANL A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGIZ AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.
g ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS OR BNPLANATIONS:
E
)
[~
-
)
f
ad
=
-
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THI BEST OF Hi$ OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUT AND
& | CORRECT RECORM OF THI; ABOVE DESCRINED HOLE AND THAT HE QR SHE WILL FILE TEIS WELL RECCORD WETH TIHE STATE ENGINEER ANIY
£ | THE PERMIT HOLDIR WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER COMPLEION OF WIELL BRILLING: .
<
7,
[ &]
2 RLL @ AN {2 -/0=(2
= SIGNATUR OF DRILLER DATE
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WELL RECORI} & LOG (Version 65/08)
FILE NUMBER POD NUMBER [ TRN NUMDBER

LOCATIUN

PAGIE20F 2




WELL RECORD & LOG

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

www.ose.state.nm.us

.fr"

STATt ENGINEER 0
+ ROSWELL. »i=w H‘_F;’F}COE

FIZOEC 11 1P y: 0p

POD NUMBER (WELL NUMBER)

ICP-085

OSE FILE NUMBER(S)

C-3565 POD 3

WELL OWNER NAME(S)

Intercontinental

Potash (USA)

PHONE {OPTIONAL)

§75-942-2799

.4
o
=
g
<
~ [ WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS cnv STATE ZIP
@ 600 West Bender Boutevard Hobbs NM 88240
-
s — -
z WELL DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
3 LOCATION LATITUDE 32 13 30,75 N | *ACCURACY REQUIRED: GNE TENTH OF A SECONU
-
x (FROM GPS) * DATUM REQUIRED. WGS 84
u LONGITUDE 103 35 2762 W
& | PESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS
(2.5 ACRI) (10 ACRE} (40 ACRE) (160 ACRE) SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE
O EAST
:: Ya Y A Ve 8 24 saUti 33 Owsy
% | SUBDIVISION NAMP LOT RUMBER BLOCK NUMBER UNITITRACT
&
3 HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY MAP NUMBER TRACT NUMBER

LICENSE NUMBER

NAME Of LICENSED DRILLER

NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY

WD #331 Phillip Stewan Stewart Brothers Drilling Co.
DRILLING STARTED DRILLING ENDED DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) BORL HOLE DEPTH {FI) DEFTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT)
" 8/2712012 10/2172012 NA 1533 FT NA
ic:: STATIC WATER LEVEL IN COMPLETED WELL (FT)
;- COMPLETED WELLES: ] ARTESIAN DRYHOLE ] SHALLOW (UNCONFINED) NA
x
g DRILLING FLUID. Caw MUD [ avomves - seeciry: ETH GEL, PLATINUM PAC, BI-CARB, SODA ASH,
© | DRILLING METHOD: ROTARY Coasmer easmroor [ omner-seeawy: TACKLE, MYLOGEL, NaCli
<
= DEPTH (FT) BORE HOLE CASING CONNECTION INSIDE DIA, | CASING WALL SLOT
Z [ From o DIA. (i) MATERIAL TYPE (CASING) CASING (IN) | THICKNESS (iN) | SIZE (IN)
:i Q0 1250 12.625 J-55 #36 steel theaded 8.921 0.302
1250 1533 8.75 NA

DEPTH (FT) THICK NESS FORMATION DESCRIPTION OF PRINCIPAL WATER-BEARING STRATA YIELD
Z [ rroM 10 (M (INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES) (GPM)
£ [ NA NA NA NA
=
©
[
z
z
i; METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-REARING STRATA TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL YIELD (GPA)
“ | Bypass flow na

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE

WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 6/9/08)

FILE NUMBER

PN NUMBER

TRN NUMBER

LOCATION

PAGE 1 OF 2




[J SUBMERSIBLE

NO PUMP ~ WELL NOGT EQUIPPED

. o
§ TYPEOF FUMP: [0 TURBINE O CYLINDER [J OTHER - SPECIFY:
=
B
DEPTH (FT) BORE HOLE AMOUNT METHOD OF
2 :
g NULAR p— o DIA. (IN) MATERIAL TYPE AND SIZE (CUBIC FT) PLACEMENT
2| SseaLanp NA NA NA NA NA
% | GRAVELPACK
d -
DEPTH (FT) THICKNESS COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED WATER
oM | TO (FT) (INCLLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES) BEARING?
0 20 20 Caliche Oves E@Eno
20 55 35 Gutuna Fm. - red siltstones and sandstones O ves NO
55 | 1227 1181t Dewey Lake Fm.Red siltstones and mudstones, gray/green motifing| 3 YES NO
1227 | 1262 35 Rustler Fm./A-5, white anhydrite Oves " @nNo
4 1262 | 1295 33 H-4 sub-mbr. - milky white halite Oves [Eno
211295 | 1310 15 A4 sub-mbr, - whita anhydrite Oves [@no
& | 1310 | 1330 20 . -~ Magenla Dolomite Oves {@No
& | 1330 | 1375 a5 A-3 sub-mbr. white anhydrite Ovis _@wo
S 11375 [ 1479 112 H-3 sub-mbr. - milky halite 0 ves NO
§ 1479 | 1489 10 Ore zone, anhydrite and while polyhalite Ovyes [ENO
=]
% | 1489 | 1533 44 Halite, with some anhydrite Oves Owo
o Oves ONo
Oves QOno
gyves [OnNO
Oyves [ONO
Ovyes 0Ono
Oves (ONo
ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NEEDED TO FULLY DESCRIBE THE GEOLOGIC LOG OF THE WELL
o METHOD: [IBAILER [JruMP [JAIRLIFT  [JOTHER - SPECIFY: NA
% | WELLTEST [ rpey RESULTS- ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING START TIME, END TIME,
3 AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.
E ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS OR EXFLANATIONS:
E
a
F
E
e
THI: UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
¥ | CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER AND
2 | THE PERMIT HOLDER WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING: \
3
& [2=/0-{3
« SIGNATURE OF DRILLER DATE
FOR QSE INTERNAL USE WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 6/5/408)
FILE NUMBER | POD NUMBER TRN NUMBER
woeasdh-N | L1 Jad- 7187 | [ pace20r2
OUIXaH w3 113MS08
331440 YI3NIONI ELVlS A i
e
i . ‘;\/, [




WELL RECORD & LOG
OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
www.ose. state.nm.us

OSE POD NUMBER (WELL NUMBER} OSE FILE NUMBER(S)
% [S5-BH-03 C 03932
E WELL OWNER NAME(S) PHONE (OPTIONAL)
8 Bryce Krager % Parkhill, Smith & Cooper Attention: R.H. Holder
; WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIp
; 4222 85th Street Lubbock X 79423
% WELL DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
4 LOCATION LATITUDE 32 14 48.24 | *ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SECOND
% (FROMGPS) | 103 79 1672 W | *DATUMREQUIRED: WGS 84
& | DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS — PLSS {SECTION, TOWNSHIIP, RANGE) WHERE AVAILABLE
=

SE 1/2 of SE 1/4 of SW 1/4 of NE 1/2 of Section 05, Township 245, Range 34E

LICENSE NUMBER NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY
WD-1222 Lee Peterson Peterson Drilling & Testing, [nc.
DRILLTNG STARTED DRILLING ENDED DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) BORE HOLEDEPTH (FT} | DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED {FT)
02/09/16 02/10/16 1008
STATIC WATER LEVEL IN COMPLETED WELL (FT)
COMPLETED WELL1S: | _, ARTESIAN [V DRYHOLE [ : SHALLOW (UNCONFINED)
DRILLING FLUID: IT AIR [_, MUD ADDITIVES - SPECIFY:
DRILLING METHOD: [_; ROTARY IW:T HAMMER r: CABLE TOOL r“ OTHER - SPECIFY:
DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE CASING Mé;EAIggL AND/OR CASING CASING CASING WALL SLOT
FROM TO DIAM (include cach casing siring, and CONNECTION INSIDE DIAM. THICKNESS |- “§IZE
. include each casing string, an v ) s i
(inches) nole sections of screen) PE (inches) (mCh?’f{ an:hes)

2, DRILLING & CASING INFORMATION

DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE LIST ANNULAR SEAL MATERIAL AND AMOUNT METHOD OF

-5-1 FROM To DIiAM. {inches) GRAVEL PACK SIZE-RANGE BY INTERVAL {cubic feet) PLACEMENT
=4
=
]
o
=
=4
B4
[
e
z
z
-«
-

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & L.OG (Version [0/29/15)

renuvser - 3939 | PopNUMBER 3 | envumBER | H R ] (L33
LocatoN  QUS, 3YES D.3-¢ EXP( |raceior2




DEPTH (feet bgl) ESTIMATED
COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - WATER YIELD FOR
THICKNESS
(feet) INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES BEARING? WATER-
ee
FROM TO (attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units) (YES /NO) BEARING
ZONES {gpm)
0 3 3 Reddish Brown Silty Sand Y v N
3 5 2 Light Reddish Brown Sand Y N
5 7 2 Tan to White Caliche with Sand Y ¥ N
7 25 I8 Tan-White Caliche, Light Reddish Brown Sand Y N
25 30 5 Light Reddish Brown Sand Y VN
j 30 50 20 Light Reddish Brown Fine Sand with Caliche Pebbles Y v N
‘; 50 58 8 Light Reddish Brown Sand Y VN
% 58 94 36 Light Reddish Brown Sand with Sandstone Pebbles Y v N
&
3 94 95 1 Reddish Brown Sandy Gravel Y v N
% 95 96 1 Green to Gray Shaley Claystone Y VN
Q 96 99 1 Dark Reddish Brown Silty Sand Y VN
=]
g 99 100 1 Green to Gray Clayey Shale Y ¥ N
2 Y N
2
= Y N
i Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA: TOTAL ESTIMATED
WELL YIELD :
Orome Oawurr [Baier  [[JOTHER - SPECIFY: (gpm) 0.00
WELL TEST | TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE METHOD,
% START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.
&
E MISCELLANEQUS INFORMATION: Boring location drilled only as a soil boring and plugged after completion per well plagging plan.
(=)
>
<
"
5
E PRINT NAME(S) OF DRILL RIG SUPERVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONSTRUCTICN OTHER THAN LICENSEE:
v
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
E R CORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER
>
&
: 2)26 1/
N ' ' = 7
SlGNATURE OF DRILLER / PRTNT SIGNEE NAME {ATE
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 06/08/2012)

nenomeer (L - 30 39 | PoDNUMBER | R | TRN NUMBER DRYLARD

rocaton  QUS 3L S 9-2. (L £X DL: | paGE20F2




Rogswell Cffice
1500 WEST SECOND STREET
ROSWELL, NM 88201

Tom Blaine, P.E.
State Engineer

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Trn Nors c81431 OFFIGE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

File Nbr: C 03832
Well File Nbr: C (03932 POD3
: Mar. 28, 2016

ROBERT H HQOLDER
BRYCE KRAGER

4222 85TH ST
LUBBOCK, TX 79423

Greetings:

The above numbered permit was - -issued in your name on 01/27/2016.

The Well Record was received in this office on 03/01/2016, stating that

it had been completed on 02/10/2016, and was a dry well. The well is to be
plugged or capped or otherwise maintained in a manner satisfactory to the State

Engilneer.

Please note that another well can be drilled under this permit if the well 1is
completed and the well log filed on or before 01/14/2017.

If you have any guestions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Deborah Dunaway
(575)622-6521 ’

drywell



WELL RECORD & LOG

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

Drwa g B

2
"-:_-'

= www.ose.state.nm.us
OSE POD NUMBER (WELL NUMBER) OSE FILE NUMBER(S)
% S3-BH-03 C 03932
: WELL OWNER NAME(S) PHONE (OPTIONAL)
& | Bryce Krager % Parkhill, Smith & Cooper Attention: R.H. Holder
-
= WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE Ay
-
; 4222 85th Street Lubbock TX 79423
o)
% WELL DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
g LOCATION LATITUDE 32 14 48.24 5 | *ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SECOND
* DATUM REQUIRED: WGS 84
£ M | conamuoe 103 29 1672 W <
g DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION T STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS — PLSS (SECTION, TOWNSHIIP, RANGE) WHERE AVAILABLE

SE 1/2 of SE 1/4 of SW 1/4 of NE 1/2 of Section 03, Township 248, Range 34E

LICENSE NUMBER NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY

WD-1222 Lee Peterson Peterson Dnilling & Testing, Inc.
DRILLING STARTED DRILLING ENDED | DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) BORE HOLE DEPTH (FT) | DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT)

02/09/16 02/10/16 100"

STATIC WATER LEVEL [N COMPLETED WELL (FT)
COMPLETED WELLIS: |} ARTESIAN [V'DRYHOLE [ ' SHALLOW (UNCONFINED)
DRILLING FLUID: [77 am [Timup . ADDITIVES — SPECIFY:
DRILLING METHOD: [+ roTARY [C HAMMER {1 CABLE TOOL [ (THER - SPECTFY.
DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE CASING MéEiRDIQL AND/OR CASING CASING CASING WALL SLOT
FROM TO GIAM (includ h casing stri P CONNECTION INSIDE DIAM. THICKNESS  |.«
. include each casing string, an TYPE . inch: i
(inches) note sections of screen) (inches) { E:s

2. DRILLING & CASING INFORMATION

DEPTH ¢feet bgl} BORE HOLE LIST ANNULAR SEAL MATERIAL AND AMOUNT METHQD OF
E FROM To DIAM. {inches) GRAVEL PACK SIZE-RANGE BY INTERVAL (cubic feet) PLACEMENT
=
[—n
-
=
4
o [
o]
=
7.
-«
s
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 10/29/15)

rEvumBeR (L - A 39 | ropNuMBER | ennvuMBER  H R | (L33
LocaTioN . QUS, IYE' S, .3 . EXP(  |raceior:




. f“. |

DEPTH (feet bgl : ESTI
(feet bel) COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - WATER Ylag)Agc?RD
THICKNESS
(feet) INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES BEARING? WATER-
eg
FROM TO {attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units) (YES /NO) BEARING
ZONES (gpm)
0 3 3 Reddish Brown Silty Sand Y vy N
3 5 2 Light Reddish Brown Sand Y Y N
s 7 2 Tan to White Caliche with Sand Y ¥ N
7 25 18 Tan-White Caliche, Light Reddish Brown Sand Y YN
25 30 5 Light Reddish Brown Sand Y v N
j 30 50 20 Light Reddish Brown Fine Sand with Caliche Pebbles Y Fa
§ 50 58 8 Light Reddish Brown Sand Y N
E 58 G4 36 Light Reddish Brown Sand with Sandstone Pebbles Y v N
§ 94 g5 1 Reddish Brown Sandy Gravel Y v N
5 95 96 1 Green to Gray Shaley Claystone Y v N
< 96 59 1 Dark Reddish Brown Silty Sand Y ¥N
=}
g 99 100 1 Green to Gray Clayey Shale k4 v N
g Y N
: o
< Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
METHOD USED TQ ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA.: TOTAL ESTIMATED
WELL YIELD :
[Mrume  [Jaruer  []BaER  [TJOTHER - SPECIFY: (gpm) 0.00
WELL TEST | TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE METHQOD,
% START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.
= -
Jo— .
: MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION: Boring location drilled only as a soil boring and plugged after completion per well plugging plan.
g
=
w
&)
Fi
E;m:
E PRINT NAME(S) OF BRILL RIG SUPERVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN LICENSEE:
i
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
E ) RECORD QF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER
E RMIT R WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER COMFPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:
- \ :
% ] s
: 2261 /b
g = AT A / / -
SIGNATURE OF DRILLER / PRINT SIGNEE NAME dATE
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 06/08/2012)

FLENUMBER (L — 303 3 O | roDNUMBER | | TRN NUMBER Y [L[_,’;_:ﬁ

Location LS 3YE T, Q"q ! C,L E)(DLE

| PAGE2 0F 2




Roswell Office
1900 WEST SECOND STRERET
ROSWELL, NM 88201

0y T,
#
h
g,

. Tom Blaine, P.E.
State Engineer

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Trn Nbr: 581433 OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
File Nbr: C 03932
Well File Nbr: C 03932 PCD3
Apr. 12, 2016

RCBERT H. HOLDER

BRYCE KARGER

4222 B5TH ST.

LUBBOCK, TX 79423

Greetings:

The above numbered permit was issued in your name on 01/27/2016.

The Well Record was received in this office on 03/01/2016, stating that

it had been completed on 02/10/2016, and was a dry well. The well is to be
plugged or capped or otherwise maintained in a manner satisfactory te the State

Engineer.

Please note that ancther well can be drilled under this permit if the well is
completed and the well log filed on or before 01/14/2017.

If you have any gquestions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Deborah Dunaway
(575)622-6521

drywell
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[l ENSOLUM

APPENDIX B

Lithologic Soil Sampling Log

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM
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C

Sample Name: BHO1 |Date: 8/9/2023

Site Name: Macho State 2H

Incident Number: NAPP2319153053

Job Number: 03D2024210

LITHOLOGIC / SOIL SAMPLING LOG

Logged By: Peter Van Patten

Method: Hand Auger

Coordinates: 32.247998,-103.550962

Hole Diameter: 4"

Total Depth: 2'

Comments: Field screening conducted with HACH Chloride Test Strips and PID for chloride and vapor, respectively. Chloride test
performed with 1:4 dilution factor of soil to distilled water. 40% correction

factor included.

el |, | w» = Sample S
3 8|8 E|ls E|E o P Depth | & 8 . , L
w ¥lo a|l 2 gl £ [ Depth > Lithologic Descriptions
s 5|2 8|lcgls| £ (ftbgs) | I &
S Ol — | & & (ft bgs) Q&
I o
Drvy |1,943| 0.0 | N| BHO1 05 | CHHE |Caliche: tan, light tan, light brown, coarse to large
41 gravel, little brown sand, no stain, no odor
Drv | 2,077 0.0 | N 1 1 CHHE |SAA (same as above)
Dry [2,223| 0.0 | N|BHO1B| 2 ] 2 | CHHE |SAA
_-_ Note: Hand auger refusal @ 2 feet bgs

Released to Imaging: 1/19/20

24 D

id 4

:56:34 PM

TD @ 2 FEET BGS
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[l ENSOLUM

APPENDIX C

Photographic Log

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM
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Photographic Log
COG Operating, LLC
E E N s o L U M Macho State 002H
Incident Number NAPP2319153053

Altitude:3552.2ft

Photograph: 1 Date: 7/5/2023 || Photograph: 2 Date: 7/21/2022
Description: Initial release discovery Description: Liner inspection activities
View: Southwest View: Southeast

ug 9, 2023 11:11:34 AM
9447N 103.55094328W
Sy SE

Jal

‘New Mexico
Altitude:3562.0ft

Photograph: 3 Date: 8/9/2023 || Photograph: 4 Date: 8/9/2023
Description: Hole identified during inspection activities || Description: Liner delineation activities
View: Southeast View: South

Page 1 of 1

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM
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[l ENSOLUM

APPENDIX D

Laboratory Analytical Reports &
Chain of Custody Documentation

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM
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< eurofins
Environment Testing

| ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR

Attn: Hadlie Green
Ensolum

601 N. Marienfeld St.
Suite 400

Midland, Texas 79701
Generated 8/7/2023 12:33:32 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION

Macho State 2H
SDG NUMBER 03D2024210

JOB NUMBER
890-4982-1

Eurofins Carlsbad
1089 N Canal St.
Carlsbad NM 88220

Page 1 of 24
Released to ' ITmaging: 1/19/2024°2:56:34' PM g


https://eol.et.eurofinsus.com/myEOL/

Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM Page 41 of 93

1
Eurofins Carlsbad .

Job Notes

This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. The results relate only to the
samples tested. For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025)
unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Authorization

/
)| Generated
/ 8/7/2023 12:33:32 PM

Authorized for release by

Jessica Kramer, Project Manager
Jessica.Kramer@et.eurofinsus.com
(432)704-5440

Eurofins Carlsbad is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing South Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of
Companies

. . Page 2 of 24 8/7/2023
Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM
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Client: Ensolum Laboratory Job ID: 890-4982-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210
Table of Contents
Cover Page . ..o 1
Tableof Contents . . ... .. 3
Definitions/Glossary . .. ... e 4
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Page 43 of 93

Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Qualifiers

GC VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

S1+ Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, high biased.

] Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.
GC Semi VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

S1+ Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, high biased.

U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.
HPLCI/IC

Qualifier Qualifier Description

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.
Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
<] Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

. /- - Page 4 of 24
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Case Narrative
Client: Ensolum Job ID: 890-4982-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210

Job ID: 890-4982-1
Laboratory: Eurofins Carlsbad

Narrative

Job Narrative
890-4982-1

Receipt
The samples were received on 7/21/2023 4:26 PM. Unless otherwise noted below, the samples arrived in good condition, and, where
required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt time was 2.4°C

Receipt Exceptions
The following samples were received and analyzed from an unpreserved bulk soil jar: SS01 (890-4982-1), SS02 (890-4982-2), SS03
(890-4982-3) and SS04 (890-4982-4).

GC VOA

Method 8021B: The matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries for preparation batch 880-58735 and analytical batch
880-58782 were outside control limits for one or more analytes. See QC Sample Results for detail. Sample matrix interference and/or
non-homogeneity are suspected because the associated laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery is within acceptance limits.

Method 8021B: The continuing calibration verification (CCV) associated with batch 880-58782 recovered above the upper control limit for
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, m-Xylene & p-Xylene and o-Xylene. The samples associated with this CCV were non-detects for the
affected analytes; therefore, the data have been reported. The associated sample is impacted: (CCV 880-58782/33).

Method 8021B: Surrogate recovery for the following samples were outside control limits: SS01 (890-4982-1), SS02 (890-4982-2), SS03
(890-4982-3), SS04 (890-4982-4), (LCSD 880-58735/2-A), (890-4976-A-1-D), (890-4976-A-1-B MS) and (890-4976-A-1-C MSD). Evidence
of matrix interferences is not obvious.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

GC Semi VOA
Method 8015MOD_NM: The surrogate recovery for the blank associated with preparation batch 880-59193 and analytical batch 880-59388
was outside the upper control limits.

Method 8015MOD_NM: Surrogate recovery for the following sample was outside control limits: SS03 (890-4982-3). Evidence of matrix
interference is present; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not performed.

Method 8015MOD_NM: Surrogate recovery for the following samples were outside control limits: (CCV 880-59388/20), (CCV
880-59388/31) and (CCV 880-59388/5). Evidence of matrix interferences is not obvious.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

HPLCI/IC

Method 300_ORGFM_28D: The matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries and precision for preparation batch 880-58446
and analytical batch 880-58488 were outside control limits. Sample matrix interference and/or non-homogeneity are suspected because
the associated laboratory control sample / laboratory sample control duplicate (LCS/LCSD) precision was within acceptance limits.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client Sample Results
Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H
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Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Client Sample ID: SS01

Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-1

Date Collected: 07/21/23 13:50 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Sample Depth: 0.5
Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene <0.00199 U 0.00199 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:19 1
Toluene <0.00199 U 0.00199 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:19 1
Ethylbenzene <0.00199 U 0.00199 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:19 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00398 U 0.00398 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:19 1
o-Xylene <0.00199 U 0.00199 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:19 1
Xylenes, Total <0.00398 U 0.00398 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:19 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 146 S1+ 70 -130 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:19 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 95 70-130 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:19 1
Method: TAL SOP Total BTEX - Total BTEX Calculation
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total BTEX <0.00398 U 0.00398 mg/Kg 07/31/23 14:05 1
Method: SW846 8015 NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total TPH <49.7 U 49.7 mg/Kg 08/07/23 10:37 1
Method: SW846 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Gasoline Range Organics <49.7 U 49.7 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 16:38 1
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <49.7 U 49.7 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 16:38 1
C10-C28)
Oll Range Organics (Over C28-C36) <49.7 U 49.7 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 16:38 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1-Chlorooctane 122 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 16:38 1
o-Terphenyl 103 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 16:38 1
Method: EPA 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography - Soluble
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 120 5.00 mg/Kg 07/26/23 00:55 1
Client Sample ID: SS02 Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-2
Date Collected: 07/21/23 13:55 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Sample Depth: 0.5
Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene <0.00199 U 0.00199 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:45 1
Toluene <0.00199 U 0.00199 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:45 1
Ethylbenzene <0.00199 U 0.00199 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:45 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00398 U 0.00398 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:45 1
o-Xylene <0.00199 U 0.00199 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:45 1
Xylenes, Total <0.00398 U 0.00398 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:45 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 151 S1+ 70-130 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:45 1
Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client Sample Results
Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H
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Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Client Sample ID: SS02

Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-2

Date Collected: 07/21/23 13:55 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Sample Depth: 0.5
Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) (Continued)
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 90 70-130 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 03:45 1
Method: TAL SOP Total BTEX - Total BTEX Calculation
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total BTEX <0.00398 U 0.00398 mg/Kg 07/31/23 14:05 1
Method: SW846 8015 NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total TPH <496 U 49.6 mg/Kg 08/07/23 10:37 1
Method: SW846 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Gasoline Range Organics <496 U 49.6 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:00 1
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <496 U 49.6 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:00 1
C10-C28)
Oll Range Organics (Over C28-C36) <496 U 49.6 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:00 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1-Chlorooctane 119 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:00 1
o-Terphenyl 100 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:00 1
Method: EPA 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography - Soluble
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 36.7 4.96 mg/Kg 07/26/23 01:02 1
Client Sample ID: SS03 Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-3
Date Collected: 07/21/23 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Sample Depth: 0.5
Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:10 1
Toluene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:10 1
Ethylbenzene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:10 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:10 1
o-Xylene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:10 1
Xylenes, Total <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:10 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofiluorobenzene (Surr) 148 S1+ 70-130 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:10 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 90 70 -130 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:10 1
Method: TAL SOP Total BTEX - Total BTEX Calculation
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total BTEX <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 07/31/23 14:05 1
Method: SW846 8015 NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total TPH <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/07/23 10:37 1
Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Client Sample Results
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Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Client Sample ID: SS03

Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-3

Date Collected: 07/21/23 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Sample Depth: 0.5
Method: SW846 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Gasoline Range Organics <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:22 1
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:22 1
C10-C28)
Oll Range Organics (Over C28-C36) <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:22 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1-Chlorooctane 133 S1+ 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:22 1
o-Terphenyl! 104 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:22 1
Method: EPA 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography - Soluble
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 41.4 5.05 mg/Kg 07/26/23 01:08 1
Client Sample ID: SS04 Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-4
Date Collected: 07/21/23 14:05 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Sample Depth: 0.5
Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene <0.00198 U 0.00198 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:36 1
Toluene <0.00198 U 0.00198 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:36 1
Ethylbenzene <0.00198 U 0.00198 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:36 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00397 U 0.00397 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:36 1
o-Xylene <0.00198 U 0.00198 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:36 1
Xylenes, Total <0.00397 U 0.00397 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:36 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 152 S1+ 70-130 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:36 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 81 70-130 07/28/23 13:24  07/30/23 04:36 1
Method: TAL SOP Total BTEX - Total BTEX Calculation
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total BTEX <0.00397 U 0.00397 mg/Kg 07/31/23 14:05 1
Method: SW846 8015 NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total TPH <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/07/23 10:37 1
Method: SW846 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Gasoline Range Organics <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:45 1
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:45 1
C10-C28)
Oll Range Organics (Over C28-C36) <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:45 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1-Chlorooctane 126 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:45 1
o-Terphenyl 108 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 17:45 1
Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client Sample Results
Client: Ensolum

Job ID: 890-4982-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210

Client Sample ID: SS04 Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-4
Date Collected: 07/21/23 14:05

Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Sample Depth: 0.5

Method: EPA 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography - Soluble
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 79.9 5.02 mg/Kg 07/26/23 01:14 1

Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client: Ensolum

Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Surrogate Summary
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Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)

Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)
BFB1 DFBZ1
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (70-130) (70-130)
890-4976-A-1-B MS Matrix Spike 155 S1+ 98
890-4976-A-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate 158 S1+ 103
890-4982-1 SS01 146 S1+ 95
890-4982-2 SS02 151 S1+ 90
890-4982-3 SS03 148 S1+ 90
890-4982-4 SS04 152 S1+ 81
LCS 880-58735/1-A Lab Control Sample 117 88
LCSD 880-58735/2-A Lab Control Sample Dup 144 S1+ 96
MB 880-58735/5-A Method Blank 79 82
Surrogate Legend
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)
DFBZ = 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)
Method: 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)
1CO1 OTPH1
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (70-130) (70-130)
890-4979-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike 125 92
890-4979-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate 103 76
890-4982-1 SS01 122 103
890-4982-2 SS02 119 100
890-4982-3 SS03 133 S1+ 104
890-4982-4 SS04 126 108
LCS 880-59193/2-A Lab Control Sample 95 95
LCSD 880-59193/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup 95 109
MB 880-59193/1-A Method Blank 132 S1+ 118

Surrogate Legend

1CO = 1-Chlorooctane
OTPH = o-Terphenyl
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Sample Results
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Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
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Lab Sample ID: MB 880-58735/5-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 58782 Prep Batch: 58735
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 07/282313:24  07/29/23 18:51 1
Toluene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/29/23 18:51 1
Ethylbenzene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/29/23 18:51 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/29/23 18:51 1
o-Xylene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/29/23 18:51 1
Xylenes, Total <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 07/28/23 13:24  07/29/23 18:51 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 79 70-130 07/28/23 13:24  07/29/23 18:51 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 82 70-130 07/28/23 13:24  07/29/23 18:51 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 880-58735/1-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 58782 Prep Batch: 58735
Spike LCS LCS %Rec
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene 0.100 0.09556 mg/Kg B 9%  70-130
Toluene 0.100 0.09532 mg/Kg 95 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.100 0.1016 mg/Kg 102 70-130
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.200 0.1885 mg/Kg 94 70-130
o-Xylene 0.100 0.09037 mg/Kg 90 70-130
LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 117 70-130
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 88 70-130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 880-58735/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 58782 Prep Batch: 58735
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene 0.100 0.1172 mg/Kg B 117 70-130 20 35
Toluene 0.100 0.1169 mg/Kg 117 70-130 20 35
Ethylbenzene 0.100 0.1255 mg/Kg 126 70-130 21 35
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.200 0.2264 mg/Kg 113 70-130 18 35
o-Xylene 0.100 0.1156 mg/Kg 116 70-130 24 35
LCSD LCSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 144 S1+ 70-130
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 96 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 890-4976-A-1-B MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 58782 Prep Batch: 58735
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene <0.00202 U 0.0996 0.1169 mg/Kg B 117 70-130
Toluene <0.00202 U 0.0996 0.1192 mg/Kg 120 70-130
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Sample Results
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Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 890-4976-A-1-B MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 58782 Prep Batch: 58735
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Ethylbenzene <0.00202 UF1 0.0996 0.1254 mg/Kg B 126 70-130
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00404 U 0.199 0.2223 mg/Kg 12 70-130
o-Xylene <0.00202 U 0.0996 0.1178 mg/Kg 118 70-130
MS MS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 155 S1+ 70-130
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 98 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 890-4976-A-1-C MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 58782 Prep Batch: 58735
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene <0.00202 U 0.0994 0.1214 ma/Kg N 122 70-130 4 35
Toluene <0.00202 U 0.0994 0.1228 mg/Kg 124 70-130 3 35
Ethylbenzene <0.00202 UF1 0.0994 0.1325 F1 mg/Kg 133 70-130 5 35
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00404 U 0.199 0.2321 mg/Kg 117 70-130 4 35
o-Xylene <0.00202 U 0.0994 0.1208 mg/Kg 122 70-130 3 35
MSD MSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 158 S1+ 70-130
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 103 70-130
Method: 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Lab Sample ID: MB 880-59193/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 59388 Prep Batch: 59193
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 U 50.0 mg/Kg 08/03/2309:28  08/05/23 08:24 1
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <50.0 U 50.0 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 08:24 1
C10-C28)
Oll Range Organics (Over C28-C36) <50.0 U 50.0 mg/Kg 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 08:24 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1-Chlorooctane 132 S1+ 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 08:24 1
o-Terphenyl 118 70-130 08/03/23 09:28  08/05/23 08:24 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 880-59193/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 59388 Prep Batch: 59193
Spike LCS LCS %Rec
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Gasoline Range Organics 1000 1000 mg/Kg B 100 70-130
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over 1000 971.1 mg/Kg 97 70-130
C10-C28)
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Sample Results
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Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) (Continued)
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Lab Sample ID: LCS 880-59193/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 59388 Prep Batch: 59193
LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1-Chlorooctane 95 70-130
o-Terphenyl! 95 70-130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 880-59193/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 59388 Prep Batch: 59193
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1000 975.9 mg/Kg B 98 70-130 2 20
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over 1000 979.0 mg/Kg 98 70-130 1 20
C10-C28)
LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1-Chlorooctane 95 70-130
o-Terphenyl 109 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 890-4979-A-1-D MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 59388 Prep Batch: 59193

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Gasoline Range Organics <50.3 U 992 1031 mg/Kg N 101 70-130
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <50.3 U 992 1253 mg/Kg 124 70-130
C10-C28)

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1-Chlorooctane 125 70-130
o-Terphenyl 92 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 890-4979-A-1-E MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 59388 Prep Batch: 59193

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Gasoline Range Organics <50.3 U 992 1146 mg/Kg B 113 70-130 1 20
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <50.3 U 992 1041 mg/Kg 103 70-130 18 20
C10-C28)

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1-Chlorooctane 103 70-130
o-Terphenyl 76 70-130

Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Sample Results

Page 53 of 93

Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Lab Sample ID: MB 880-58446/1-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 58488

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Soluble
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MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride <5.00 U 5.00 mg/Kg - 07/25/23 22:10 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 880-58446/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Soluble
Analysis Batch: 58488
Spike LCS LCS %Rec
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 250 2315 mg/Kg N 93  90-110
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 880-58446/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Soluble
Analysis Batch: 58488
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Chloride 250 2321 mg/Kg N 93 90-110 0 20
Lab Sample ID: 890-4980-A-3-B MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Soluble
Analysis Batch: 58488
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 81.0 F1 248 301.0 F1 mg/Kg B 89 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 890-4980-A-3-C MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Soluble
Analysis Batch: 58488
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Chloride 81.0 F1 248 302.4 F1 mg/Kg B 89 90-110 0 20

Eurofins Carlsbad
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QC Association Summary

Client: Ensolum Job ID: 890-4982-1

Project/Site: Macho State 2H

SDG: 03D2024210

GC VOA
Prep Batch: 58735
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-4982-1 SS01 Total/NA Solid 5035
890-4982-2 SS02 Total/NA Solid 5035
890-4982-3 SS03 Total/NA Solid 5035
890-4982-4 SS04 Total/NA Solid 5035
MB 880-58735/5-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 5035
LCS 880-58735/1-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 5035
LCSD 880-58735/2-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 5035
890-4976-A-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 5035
890-4976-A-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 5035
Analysis Batch: 58782
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-4982-1 SS01 Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
890-4982-2 SS02 Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
890-4982-3 SS03 Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
890-4982-4 SS04 Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
MB 880-58735/5-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
LCS 880-58735/1-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
LCSD 880-58735/2-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
890-4976-A-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
890-4976-A-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 8021B 58735
Analysis Batch: 58871
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-4982-1 SS01 Total/NA Solid Total BTEX
890-4982-2 SS02 Total/NA Solid Total BTEX
890-4982-3 SS03 Total/NA Solid Total BTEX
890-4982-4 SS04 Total/NA Solid Total BTEX
GC Semi VOA
Prep Batch: 59193
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-4982-1 SS01 Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
890-4982-2 SS02 Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
890-4982-3 SS03 Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
890-4982-4 SS04 Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
MB 880-59193/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
LCS 880-59193/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
LCSD 880-59193/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
890-4979-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
890-4979-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
Analysis Batch: 59388
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-4982-1 SS01 Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
890-4982-2 SS02 Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
890-4982-3 SS03 Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
890-4982-4 SS04 Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
MB 880-59193/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
LCS 880-59193/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
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Client: Ensolum

Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM

Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Association Summary

Page 55 of 93

Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

GC Semi VOA (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 59388 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
LCSD 880-59193/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
890-4979-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
890-4979-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 59193
Analysis Batch: 59497
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-4982-1 SS01 Total/NA Solid 8015 NM
890-4982-2 SS02 Total/NA Solid 8015 NM
890-4982-3 SS03 Total/NA Solid 8015 NM
890-4982-4 SS04 Total/NA Solid 8015 NM
HPLCI/IC
Leach Batch: 58446
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-4982-1 SS01 Soluble Solid DI Leach
890-4982-2 SS02 Soluble Solid DI Leach
890-4982-3 SS03 Soluble Solid DI Leach
890-4982-4 SS04 Soluble Solid DI Leach
MB 880-58446/1-A Method Blank Soluble Solid DI Leach
LCS 880-58446/2-A Lab Control Sample Soluble Solid DI Leach
LCSD 880-58446/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Soluble Solid DI Leach
890-4980-A-3-B MS Matrix Spike Soluble Solid DI Leach
890-4980-A-3-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Soluble Solid DI Leach
Analysis Batch: 58488
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-4982-1 SS01 Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
890-4982-2 SS02 Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
890-4982-3 SS03 Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
890-4982-4 SS04 Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
MB 880-58446/1-A Method Blank Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
LCS 880-58446/2-A Lab Control Sample Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
LCSD 880-58446/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
890-4980-A-3-B MS Matrix Spike Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
890-4980-A-3-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Soluble Solid 300.0 58446
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Client: Ensolum

Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Lab Chronicle

Page 56 of 93

Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Client Sample ID: SS01

Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-1

Date Collected: 07/21/23 13:50 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 5.029g 5mL 58735 07/28/23 13:24 EL EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8021B 1 5mL 5mL 58782 07/30/23 03:19  AJ EET MID
Total/NA Analysis Total BTEX 1 58871 07/31/23 14:05 AJ EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8015 NM 1 59497 08/07/23 10:37 SM EET MID
Total/NA Prep 8015NM Prep 10.07 g 10 mL 59193 08/03/23 09:28 TKC EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8015B NM 1 1uL 1uL 59388 08/05/23 16:38  SM EET MID
Soluble Leach DI Leach 59 50 mL 58446 07/25/23 09:41 KS EET MID
Soluble Analysis 300.0 1 58488 07/26/23 00:55 CH EET MID
Client Sample ID: SS02 Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-2
Date Collected: 07/21/23 13:55 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 5.03¢g 5mL 58735 07/28/23 13:24  EL EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8021B 1 5mL 5mL 58782 07/30/23 03:45 AJ EET MID
Total/NA Analysis Total BTEX 1 58871 07/31/23 14:05 AJ EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8015 NM 1 59497 08/07/23 10:37 SM EET MID
Total/NA Prep 8015NM Prep 10.09¢g 10 mL 59193 08/03/23 09:28 TKC EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8015B NM 1 1uL 1uL 59388 08/05/23 17:00 SM EET MID
Soluble Leach DI Leach 5049 50 mL 58446 07/25/23 09:41 KS EET MID
Soluble Analysis 300.0 1 58488 07/26/23 01:02 CH EET MID
Client Sample ID: SS03 Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-3
Date Collected: 07/21/23 14:00 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 5.00g 5mL 58735 07/28/23 13:24  EL EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8021B 1 5mL 5mL 58782 07/30/23 04:10 AJ EET MID
Total/NA Analysis Total BTEX 1 58871 07/31/23 14:05 AJ EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8015 NM 1 59497 08/07/23 10:37 SM EET MID
Total/NA Prep 8015NM Prep 9.93¢g 10 mL 59193 08/03/23 09:28 TKC EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8015B NM 1 1uL 1uL 59388 08/05/23 17:22 SM EET MID
Soluble Leach DI Leach 495¢g 50 mL 58446 07/25/23 09:41 KS EET MID
Soluble Analysis 300.0 1 58488 07/26/23 01:08 CH EET MID
Client Sample ID: SS04 Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-4
Date Collected: 07/21/23 14:05 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 5.04 g 5mL 58735 07/28/23 13:24  EL EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8021B 1 5mL 5mL 58782 07/30/23 04:36  AJ EET MID
Total/NA Analysis Total BTEX 1 58871 07/31/23 14:05 AJ EET MID
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Lab Chronicle

Page 57 of 93

Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Client Sample ID: SS04
Date Collected: 07/21/23 14:05
Date Received: 07/21/23 16:26

Lab Sample ID: 890-4982-4

Matrix: Solid

Laboratory References:

EET MID = Eurofins Midland, 1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701, TEL (432)704-5440
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Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8015 NM 1 59497 08/07/23 10:37 SM EET MID
Total/NA Prep 8015NM Prep 992g¢g 10 mL 59193 08/03/23 09:28  TKC EET MID
Total/NA Analysis 8015B NM 1 1uL 1uL 59388 08/05/23 17:45 SM EET MID
Soluble Leach DI Leach 4.98¢g 50 mL 58446 07/25/23 09:41 KS EET MID
Soluble Analysis 300.0 1 58488 07/26/23 01:14 CH EET MID
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Ensolum Job ID: 890-4982-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210

Laboratory: Eurofins Midland

Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date
Texas NELAP T104704400-23-26 06-30-24

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority. This list may include analytes for which
the agency does not offer certification.

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte
8015 NM Solid Total TPH
Total BTEX Solid Total BTEX
Eurofins Carlsbad
Page 19 of 24 8/7/2023
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Method Summary

Page 59 of 93

Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
8021B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) SW846 EET MID
Total BTEX Total BTEX Calculation TAL SOP EET MID
8015 NM Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) SW846 EET MID
8015B NM Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) SW846 EET MID
300.0 Anions, lon Chromatography EPA EET MID
5035 Closed System Purge and Trap SW846 EET MID
8015NM Prep Microextraction SW846 EET MID
DI Leach Deionized Water Leaching Procedure ASTM EET MID

Protocol References:
ASTM = ASTM International
EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.
TAL SOP = TestAmerica Laboratories, Standard Operating Procedure

Laboratory References:

EET MID = Eurofins Midland, 1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701, TEL (432)704-5440
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Sample Summary

Page 60 of 93

Job ID: 890-4982-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received Depth
890-4982-1 SS01 Solid 07/21/23 13:50  07/21/23 16:26 0.5
890-4982-2 SS02 Solid 07/21/23 13:55  07/21/23 16:26 0.5
890-4982-3 SS03 Solid 07/21/23 14:00  07/21/23 16:26 0.5
890-4982-4 SS04 Solid 07/21/23 14:05  07/21/23 16:26 0.5
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Ensolum Job Number: 890-4982-1
SDG Number: 03D2024210

Login Number: 4982 List Source: Eurofins Carlsbad
List Number: 1
Creator: Clifton, Cloe

Question Answer Comment
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. N/A Refer to Job Narrative for details.
Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. N/A

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True

MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A

<6mm (1/4").

Eurofins Carlsbad
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Ensolum Job Number: 890-4982-1
SDG Number: 03D2024210

Login Number: 4982 List Source: Eurofins Midland
List Number: 2 List Creation: 07/25/23 10:57 AM
Creator: Rodriguez, Leticia

Question Answer Comment
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. N/A
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. N/A
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4").

Eurofins Carlsbad
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Environment Testing

| ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR

Attn: Hadlie Green
Ensolum

601 N. Marienfeld St.
Suite 400

Midland, Texas 79701
Generated 8/21/2023 2:58:29 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION

Macho State 2H
SDG NUMBER 03D2024210

JOB NUMBER
890-5071-1

Eurofins Carlsbad
1089 N Canal St.
Carlsbad NM 88220
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1
Eurofins Carlsbad .

Job Notes

This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. The results relate only to the
samples tested. For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025)
unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Authorization

/
)| Generated
/ 8/21/2023 2:58:29 PM

Authorized for release by

Jessica Kramer, Project Manager
Jessica.Kramer@et.eurofinsus.com
(432)704-5440

Eurofins Carlsbad is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing South Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of
Companies

. . Page 2 of 21 8/21/2023
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Client: Ensolum Laboratory Job ID: 890-5071-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Page 67 of 93

Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Qualifiers

GC VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.
GC Semi VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

S1+ Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, high biased.

U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.
HPLCI/IC

Qualifier Qualifier Description

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.
Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
<] Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

) . ; Page 4 of 21
Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM

Eurofins Carlsbad

8/21/2023



Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM Page 68 of 93

Case Narrative
Client: Ensolum Job ID: 890-5071-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210

Job ID: 890-5071-1
Laboratory: Eurofins Carlsbad

Narrative

Job Narrative
890-5071-1

Receipt
The samples were received on 8/9/2023 2:40 PM. Unless otherwise noted below, the samples arrived in good condition, and, where
required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt time was 2.2°C

Receipt Exceptions
The following samples were received and analyzed from an unpreserved bulk soil jar: BHO1 (890-5071-1) and BHO1B (890-5071-2).

GC VOA
No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

GC Semi VOA
Method 8015MOD_NM: The surrogate recovery for the blank associated with preparation batch 880-60389 and analytical batch 880-60609
was outside the upper control limits.

Method 8015MOD_NM: Surrogate recovery for the following samples were outside control limits: (CCV 880-60609/21), (CCV
880-60609/32), (CCV 880-60609/6) and (LCS 880-60389/2-A). Evidence of matrix interferences is not obvious.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

HPLC/IC

Method 300_ORGFM_28D: The matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries for preparation batch 880-60064 and analytical
batch 880-60267 were outside control limits for one or more analytes. See QC Sample Results for detail. Sample matrix interference
and/or non-homogeneity are suspected because the associated laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery is within acceptance limits.The
associated samples are: BHO1 (890-5071-1), BHO1B (890-5071-2), (880-31978-A-1-A), (880-31978-A-1-B MS) and (880-31978-A-1-C
MSD).

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client Sample Results
Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Page 69 of 93

Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Client Sample ID: BHO1

Lab Sample ID: 890-5071-1

Date Collected: 08/09/23 11:40 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 08/09/23 14:40
Sample Depth: COMP
Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene <0.00198 U 0.00198 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 16:57 1
Toluene <0.00198 U 0.00198 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 16:57 1
Ethylbenzene <0.00198 U 0.00198 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 16:57 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00397 U 0.00397 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 16:57 1
o-Xylene <0.00198 U 0.00198 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 16:57 1
Xylenes, Total <0.00397 U 0.00397 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 16:57 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 82 70-130 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 16:57 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 71 70-130 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 16:57 1
Method: TAL SOP Total BTEX - Total BTEX Calculation
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total BTEX <0.00397 U 0.00397 mg/Kg 08/18/23 08:44 1
Method: SW846 8015 NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total TPH <50.1 U 50.1 mg/Kg 08/21/23 11:32 1
Method: SW846 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Gasoline Range Organics <50.1 U 50.1 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:13 1
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <50.1 U 50.1 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:13 1
C10-C28)
Oll Range Organics (Over C28-C36) <50.1 U 50.1 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:13 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1-Chlorooctane 117 70-130 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:13 1
o-Terphenyl! 102 70-130 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:13 1
Method: EPA 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography - Soluble
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 1510 24.9 mg/Kg 08/15/23 05:48 5
Client Sample ID: BHO1A Lab Sample ID: 890-5071-2
Date Collected: 08/09/23 12:00 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 08/09/23 14:40
Sample Depth: COMP
Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 17:17 1
Toluene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 17:17 1
Ethylbenzene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 17:17 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 17:17 1
o-Xylene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 17:17 1
Xylenes, Total <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 17:17 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 88 70-130 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 17:17 1
Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client Sample Results

Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Page 70 of 93

Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Client Sample ID: BHO1A

Lab Sample ID: 890-5071-2

Date Collected: 08/09/23 12:00 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 08/09/23 14:40
Sample Depth: COMP
Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) (Continued)
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 80 70-130 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 17:17 1

Method: TAL SOP Total BTEX - Total BTEX Calculation

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total BTEX <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 08/18/23 08:44 1

Method: SW846 8015 NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total TPH <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/21/23 11:32 1

Method: SW846 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Gasoline Range Organics <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:34 1

(GRO)-C6-C10

Diesel Range Organics (Over <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:34 1

C10-C28)

Oll Range Organics (Over C28-C36) <504 U 50.4 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:34 1

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

1-Chlorooctane 122 70-130 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:34 1

o-Terphenyl! 107 70-130 08/16/23 14:53  08/19/23 18:34 1

Method: EPA 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography - Soluble

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Chloride 1890 25.0 mg/Kg 08/15/23 05:58 5

Eurofins Carlsbad
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Surrogate Summary

Client: Ensolum Job ID: 890-5071-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210
Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)
BFB1 DFBZ1
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (70-130) (70-130)
880-32194-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike 118 17
880-32194-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate 125 120 E
890-5071-1 BHO1 82 71
890-5071-2 BHO1B 88 80
LCS 880-60430/1-A Lab Control Sample 113 114
LCSD 880-60430/2-A Lab Control Sample Dup 115 104
MB 880-60430/5-A Method Blank 71 99
Surrogate Legend
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)
DFBZ = 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)

Method: 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)
1CO1 OTPH1
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (70-130) (70-130)
880-31775-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike 104 79
880-31775-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate 105 78
890-5071-1 BHO1 117 102
890-5071-2 BHO01B 122 107
LCS 880-60389/2-A Lab Control Sample 131 S1+ 120
LCSD 880-60389/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup 130 113
MB 880-60389/1-A Method Blank 156 S1+ 145 S1+
Surrogate Legend
1CO = 1-Chlorooctane
OTPH = o-Terphenyl
Eurofins Carlsbad
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Sample Results
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Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM

Lab Sample ID: MB 880-60430/5-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60428 Prep Batch: 60430
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg ©08/17/2309:14  08/17/23 11:26 1
Toluene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 11:26 1
Ethylbenzene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 11:26 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 11:26 1
o-Xylene <0.00200 U 0.00200 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 11:26 1
Xylenes, Total <0.00400 U 0.00400 mg/Kg 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 11:26 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 71 70-130 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 11:26 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 99 70-130 08/17/23 09:14  08/17/23 11:26 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 880-60430/1-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60428 Prep Batch: 60430
Spike LCS LCS %Rec
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene 0.100 0.09480 mg/Kg B 95  70-130
Toluene 0.100 0.1113 mg/Kg 1M 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.100 0.1133 mg/Kg 113 70-130
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.200 0.2460 mg/Kg 123 70-130
o-Xylene 0.100 0.1203 mg/Kg 120 70-130
LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 113 70-130
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 114 70-130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 880-60430/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60428 Prep Batch: 60430
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene 0.100 0.09120 mg/Kg B 91 70-130 4 35
Toluene 0.100 0.1069 mg/Kg 107 70-130 4 35
Ethylbenzene 0.100 0.1079 mg/Kg 108 70-130 5 35
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.200 0.2357 mg/Kg 118 70-130 4 35
o-Xylene 0.100 0.1157 mg/Kg 116 70-130 4 35
LCSD LCSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 115 70-130
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 104 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 880-32194-A-1-D MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60428 Prep Batch: 60430
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene <0.00202 U 0.0994 0.09908 mg/Kg B 100 70-130
Toluene <0.00202 U 0.0994 0.1071 mg/Kg 108 70-130
Eurofins Carlsbad
Page 9 of 21 8/21/2023



Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM

Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Sample Results

Page 73 of 93

Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 880-32194-A-1-D MS
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 60428

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 60430

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Ethylbenzene <0.00202 U 0.0994 0.1051 mg/Kg B 106 70-130
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00403 U 0.199 0.2281 mg/Kg 15  70-130
o-Xylene <0.00202 U 0.0994 0.1126 mg/Kg 113 70-130

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 118 70-130
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 117 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 880-32194-A-1-E MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60428 Prep Batch: 60430

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene <0.00202 U 0.0998 0.08800 mg/Kg N 88 70-130 12 35
Toluene <0.00202 U 0.0998 0.09855 mg/Kg 99 70-130 8 35
Ethylbenzene <0.00202 U 0.0998 0.09672 mg/Kg 97 70-130 8 35
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <0.00403 U 0.200 0.2114 mg/Kg 106 70-130 8 35
o-Xylene <0.00202 U 0.0998 0.1071 mg/Kg 107 70-130 5 35

MSD MSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 125 70-130
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 120 70-130
Method: 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Lab Sample ID: MB 880-60389/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60609 Prep Batch: 60389
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 U 50.0 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:52  08/19/23 07:38 1
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <50.0 U 50.0 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:52  08/19/23 07:38 1
C10-C28)
Oll Range Organics (Over C28-C36) <50.0 U 50.0 mg/Kg 08/16/23 14:52  08/19/23 07:38 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1-Chlorooctane 156 S1+ 70-130 08/16/23 14:52  08/19/23 07:38 1
o-Terphenyl 145 S1+ 70-130 08/16/23 14:52  08/19/23 07:38 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 880-60389/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60609 Prep Batch: 60389
Spike LCS LCS %Rec

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Gasoline Range Organics 1000 1041 mg/Kg B 104 70-130
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over 1000 1099 mg/Kg 110 70-130

C10-C28)
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Sample Results
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Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 8015B NM - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) (Continued)
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Lab Sample ID: LCS 880-60389/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60609 Prep Batch: 60389
LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1-Chlorooctane 131 S1+ 70-130
o-Terphenyl 120 70-130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 880-60389/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60609 Prep Batch: 60389
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1000 962.4 mg/Kg B 96 70-130 8 20
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over 1000 953.3 mg/Kg 95 70-130 14 20
C10-C28)
LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1-Chlorooctane 130 70-130
o-Terphenyl! 113 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 880-31775-A-1-D MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60609 Prep Batch: 60389

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Gasoline Range Organics <50.2 U 998 1166 mg/Kg N 113 70-130
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <50.2 U 998 968.0 mg/Kg 97 70-130
C10-C28)

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1-Chlorooctane 104 70-130
o-Terphenyl 79 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 880-31775-A-1-E MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 60609 Prep Batch: 60389

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Gasoline Range Organics <50.2 U 998 1174 mg/Kg N 113 70-130 1 20
(GRO)-C6-C10
Diesel Range Organics (Over <50.2 U 998 956.5 mg/Kg 96 70-130 1 20
C10-C28)

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
1-Chlorooctane 105 70-130
o-Terphenyl 78 70-130

Eurofins Carlsbad

8/21/2023



Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM

Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Sample Results
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Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Lab Sample ID: MB 880-60064/1-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 60267

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Soluble

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM
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MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride <5.00 U 5.00 mg/Kg - 08/15/23 01:18 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 880-60064/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Soluble
Analysis Batch: 60267
Spike LCS LCS %Rec
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 250 269.8 mg/Kg B 108 90-110
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 880-60064/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Soluble
Analysis Batch: 60267
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Chloride 250 270.8 mg/Kg N 108 90-110 0 20
Lab Sample ID: 880-31978-A-1-B MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Soluble
Analysis Batch: 60267
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 190 F1 252 3492 F1 mg/Kg B 63 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 880-31978-A-1-C MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Soluble
Analysis Batch: 60267
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Chloride 190 F1 250 347.0 F1 mg/Kg B 63 90-110 1 20
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Association Summary
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Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

GC VOA

Analysis Batch: 60428

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-5071-1 BHO1 Total/NA Solid 8021B 60430
890-5071-2 BHO1B Total/NA Solid 8021B 60430
MB 880-60430/5-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8021B 60430
LCS 880-60430/1-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8021B 60430
LCSD 880-60430/2-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8021B 60430
880-32194-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 8021B 60430
880-32194-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 8021B 60430
Prep Batch: 60430
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-5071-1 BHO1 Total/NA Solid 5035
890-5071-2 BHO1B Total/NA Solid 5035
MB 880-60430/5-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 5035
LCS 880-60430/1-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 5035
LCSD 880-60430/2-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 5035
880-32194-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 5035
880-32194-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 5035
Analysis Batch: 60535
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-5071-1 BHO1 Total/NA Solid Total BTEX
890-5071-2 BHO1B Total/NA Solid Total BTEX
GC Semi VOA
Prep Batch: 60389
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-5071-1 BHO1 Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
890-5071-2 BHO1B Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
MB 880-60389/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
LCS 880-60389/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
LCSD 880-60389/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
880-31775-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
880-31775-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 8015NM Prep
Analysis Batch: 60609
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-5071-1 BHO1 Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 60389
890-5071-2 BHO1B Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 60389
MB 880-60389/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 60389
LCS 880-60389/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 60389
LCSD 880-60389/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 60389
880-31775-A-1-D MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 60389
880-31775-A-1-E MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 8015B NM 60389
Analysis Batch: 60720
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-5071-1 BHO1 Total/NA Solid 8015 NM
BHO1B Total/NA Solid 8015 NM

890-5071-2
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Project/Site: Macho State 2H

QC Association Summary
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Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

HPLC/IC

Leach Batch: 60064
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-5071-1 BHO1 Soluble Solid DI Leach
890-5071-2 BHO1B Soluble Solid DI Leach
MB 880-60064/1-A Method Blank Soluble Solid DI Leach
LCS 880-60064/2-A Lab Control Sample Soluble Solid DI Leach
LCSD 880-60064/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Soluble Solid DI Leach
880-31978-A-1-B MS Matrix Spike Soluble Solid DI Leach
880-31978-A-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Soluble Solid DI Leach

Analysis Batch: 60267
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
890-5071-1 BHO1 Soluble Solid 300.0 60064
890-5071-2 BHO1B Soluble Solid 300.0 60064
MB 880-60064/1-A Method Blank Soluble Solid 300.0 60064
LCS 880-60064/2-A Lab Control Sample Soluble Solid 300.0 60064
LCSD 880-60064/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Soluble Solid 300.0 60064
880-31978-A-1-B MS Matrix Spike Soluble Solid 300.0 60064
880-31978-A-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Soluble Solid 300.0 60064
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Ensolum Job ID: 890-5071-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210
Client Sample ID: BHO1 Lab Sample ID: 890-5071-1
Date Collected: 08/09/23 11:40 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 08/09/23 14:40
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab

Total/NA Prep 5035 5049 5mL 60430 08/17/23 09:14  EL EET MID

Total/NA Analysis 8021B 1 5mL 5mL 60428 08/17/23 16:57 SM EET MID

Total/NA Analysis Total BTEX 1 60535 08/18/23 08:44  SM EET MID

Total/NA Analysis 8015 NM 1 60720 08/21/23 11:32  SM EET MID

Total/NA Prep 8015NM Prep 9.98¢g 10 mL 60389 08/16/23 14:53  TKC EET MID

Total/NA Analysis 8015B NM 1 1uL 1uL 60609 08/19/23 18:13 SM EET MID

Soluble Leach DI Leach 5029 50 mL 60064 08/13/23 12:41 SMC EET MID

Soluble Analysis 300.0 5 50 mL 50 mL 60267 08/15/23 05:48 SMC EET MID
Client Sample ID: BH01B Lab Sample ID: 890-5071-2
Date Collected: 08/09/23 12:00 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 08/09/23 14:40

Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab

Total/NA Prep 5035 5.009g 5mL 60430 08/17/23 09:14  EL EET MID

Total/NA Analysis 8021B 1 5mL 5mL 60428 08/17/2317:17  SM EET MID

Total/NA Analysis Total BTEX 1 60535 08/18/23 08:44 SM EET MID

Total/NA Analysis 8015 NM 1 60720 08/21/23 11:32  SM EET MID

Total/NA Prep 8015NM Prep 9929 10 mL 60389 08/16/23 14:53  TKC EET MID

Total/NA Analysis 8015B NM 1 1uL TuL 60609 08/19/23 18:34  SM EET MID

Soluble Leach DI Leach 5019 50 mL 60064 08/13/23 12:41 SMC EET MID

Soluble Analysis 300.0 5 50 mL 50 mL 60267 08/15/23 05:58  SMC EET MID

Laboratory References:

EET MID = Eurofins Midland, 1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701, TEL (432)704-5440
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Ensolum Job ID: 890-5071-1
Project/Site: Macho State 2H SDG: 03D2024210

Laboratory: Eurofins Midland

Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date
Texas NELAP T104704400-23-26 06-30-24

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority. This list may include analytes for which
the agency does not offer certification.

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte
8015 NM Solid Total TPH
Total BTEX Solid Total BTEX
Eurofins Carlsbad
Page 16 of 21 8/21/2023
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Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Method Summary

Page 80 of 93

Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
8021B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) SW846 EET MID
Total BTEX Total BTEX Calculation TAL SOP EET MID
8015 NM Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) SW846 EET MID
8015B NM Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) SW846 EET MID
300.0 Anions, lon Chromatography EPA EET MID
5035 Closed System Purge and Trap SW846 EET MID
8015NM Prep Microextraction SW846 EET MID
DI Leach Deionized Water Leaching Procedure ASTM EET MID

Protocol References:
ASTM = ASTM International
EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.
TAL SOP = TestAmerica Laboratories, Standard Operating Procedure

Laboratory References:

EET MID = Eurofins Midland, 1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701, TEL (432)704-5440

Released to Imaging: 1/19/2024 2:56:34 PM

Page 17 of 21

Eurofins Carlsbad

8/21/2023



Received by OCD: 10/3/2023 11:11:04 AM

Client: Ensolum
Project/Site: Macho State 2H

Page 81 of 93

Sample Summary
Job ID: 890-5071-1
SDG: 03D2024210

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received Depth
890-5071-1 BHO1 Solid 08/09/23 11:40  08/09/23 14:40 COMP
890-5071-2 BHO1B Solid 08/09/23 12:00  08/09/23 14:40 COMP
Eurofins Carlsbad
Page 18 of 21 8/21/2023
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Ensolum Job Number: 890-5071-1
SDG Number: 03D2024210

Login Number: 5071 List Source: Eurofins Carlsbad
List Number: 1
Creator: Clifton, Cloe

Question Answer Comment
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. N/A Refer to Job Narrative for details.
Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. N/A

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True

MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A

<6mm (1/4").

Eurofins Carlsbad

. o - - Page 20 of 21 8/21/2023
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Ensolum Job Number: 890-5071-1
SDG Number: 03D2024210

Login Number: 5071 List Source: Eurofins Midland
List Number: 2 List Creation: 08/11/23 10:51 AM
Creator: Rodriguez, Leticia

Question Answer Comment
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. N/A
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. N/A
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4").

Eurofins Carlsbad

. o - - Page 21 of 21 8/21/2023
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[l ENSOLUM

APPENDIX E

Final C-141
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District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District IT

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District IIT

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

il Conservation Division

Page 86 of 93

Form C-141
Revised August 24,2018

Submit to appropriate OCD District office

) Incident ID NAPP2319153053
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 1220 SOthh St. Francis Dr. District RP
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID fAPP2203546963
Application ID
Release Notification
Responsible Party
Responsible Party COG Operating, LLC OGRID 229137
Contact Name Jacob Laird Contact Telephone (575) 703-5482
Contact email Jacob.Laird@ConocoPhillips.com| Incident# (assgnedby 0CD) NAPP2319153053
Contact mailing address 00 \West Illinois Avenue, Midland, Texas 79701

Location of Release Source

Latitude 3 2 . 2480

Longitude

-103.5507

(NAD 83 in decimal degreesto 5 decimal places)

Site Name Macho State 002H Site Type Tank Battery
Date Release Discovered  Jyly 5, 2023 API# (if applicable)  30-025-39885
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County

E 02 24S 33E Lea

Surface Owner: [M] State [_| Federal [| Tribal [_] Private (Name:

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

(W] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) 10.5845

Volume Recovered (bbls) 0

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the
produced water >10,000 mg/1?

[=] Yes [ ] No

| Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[ | Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release
The release was caused by a cracked BPV.

possible impact from the release.

The release occurred within a gravel lined facility. Evaluation will be made of the spill area for any
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. Page 87 0f 93
LULLIL Um 1L owate of New Mexico ° f

. . o Incident ID NAPP2319153053
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID fAPP2203546963
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

[]Yes W] No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

Theresponsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

W] The source of the release has been stopped.
[ The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
W] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

W] All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

printed Name BV ITANY N. Esparza e ENVIronmental Technician

%n. %Q T .
Signature: e Date: 7/10/2023

 Brittany.Esparza@ConocoPhillips.com (432) 221-0398

mail Telephone:
OCD Only
Received by: Shelly Wells Date: 7/10/2023
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Spill Calculation - On-Pad Surface Pool Soill

Estimated ool

Estimated volume

Penetration

Total Estimated Volume of

Cunhgzril‘;r:%L;I?Ercfgs;z;nm 2 L?gg}th hﬁiﬁd;h ﬁveraﬁs F S Area of each pool area allowance Spill
) ' o (sq-ft.) (bbl.) (ft.) (bbl.)
Rectangle A 34 22 1.0 748.00 11.10 0.00 11.14
Rectangle B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rectangle C 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rectangle D 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rectangle E 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rectangle F 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rectangle G 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rectangle H 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rectangle | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rectangle J 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Wolume Release, Soil not impacted: 10.5845
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District | . CONDITIONS
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXIco
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
District I Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 238158
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . . - - m
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
District lll
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 1220 S St FranCIS Dr'
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

COG OPERATING LLC 229137

600 W lllinois Ave Action Number:

Midland, TX 79701 238158

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created By| Condition Condition
Date

scwells | None 9/30/2023
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. . o Incident ID NAPP2319153053
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility 1D fAPP2203546963
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 51-100 (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? ] Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant ] Yes[X] No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ] Yes[X] No

ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, ] Yes[X] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used ] Yes[X] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [] YesX] No

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh ] Yes[X] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [] Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? 1 Yes[X No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? ] Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? ] Yes[X] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? ] Yes[X No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ¥2-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

X Laboratory data including chain of custody

XXXIXKRKIXIX

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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P Slate of Ne\_N 'V'e?"_c‘? Incident ID NAPP2319153053
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility 1D fAPP2203546963
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: _ Jacob Laird Title: _Environmental Engineer
Signature: Ms&%/ Date: 10/2/2023

email: _ Jacob.Laird@conocophillips.com Telephone: __ 575-703-5482
OCD Only

Received by: Shelly Wells Date: 10/3/2023
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_ : e Incident ID NAPP2319153053
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID fAPP2203546963
Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

X A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

X Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

X Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

X Description of remediation activities

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: _ Jacob Laird Title: _Environmental Engineer
Signature: MM Date: 10/2/2023
email: __ Jacob.Laird@conocophillips.com Telephone: _ 575-703-5482
OCD Only

Received by: Shelly Wells Date: 10/3/2023

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: SWﬁéﬁf%'m Date: 01/19/2024
Scott Rodgers

Printed Name: Title: ENvironmental Specialist Adv.
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Scott Rodgers

01/19/2024

Environmental Specialist Adv.
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Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 - - - = .
PDhone:(5I7I7) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
istrict .
Phonc:(308) 534-6173 Fav(305) 334.6170 1220 S. St Francis Dr.

District IV
12I:0n3(.; St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505

Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
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CONDITIONS

Action 271831

CONDITIONS
Operator: OGRID:
COG OPERATING LLC 229137
600 W lllinois Ave Action Number:
Midland, TX 79701 271831
Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created By Condition Condition
Date
scott.rodgers | This Remediation Closure Report is approved. Areas reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations will need to be reclaimed 1/19/2024
and revegetated as soon as they are no longer reasonably needed. A report for reclamation and revegetation will need to be submitted and approved
prior to this incident receiving the final status of "Restoration Complete".
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